PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG TAG Initial Comments E 000 Initial Comments This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIDE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term	C
ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG E 000 Initial Comments This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX ACT	07/09/2024
ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments E 000 This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BY TAG PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BY TAG (EACH CO	
This facility is not in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term	
Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term	
E 037 SS=F CFR(s): 483.73(d)(1)	8/15/24
§403.748(d)(1), §416.54(d)(1), §418.113(d)(1), §441.184(d)(1), §460.84(d)(1), §482.15(d)(1), §483.73(d)(1), §483.475(d)(1), §484.102(d)(1), §485.68(d)(1), §485.542(d)(1), §485.625(d)(1), §485.727(d)(1), §485.920(d)(1), §486.360(d)(1), §491.12(d)(1).	
*[For RNCHIs at §403.748, ASCs at §416.54, Hospitals at §482.15, ICF/IIDs at §483.475, HHAs at §484.102, REHs at §485.542, "Organizations" under §485.727, OPOs at §486.360, RHC/FQHCs at §491.12:] (1) Training program. The [facility] must do all of the following: (i) Initial training in emergency preparedness policies and procedures to all new and existing staff, individuals providing services under arrangement, and volunteers, consistent with their expected roles. (ii) Provide emergency preparedness training at least every 2 years. (iii) Maintain documentation of all emergency preparedness training. (iv) Demonstrate staff knowledge of emergency procedures. (v) If the emergency preparedness policies and procedures are significantly updated, the [facility] must conduct training on the updated policies and procedures.	
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

07/22/2024

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _			C 7/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•	1700/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 037	hospice must do all o (i) Initial training in er policies and procedur hospice employees, a services under arrang expected roles. (ii) Demonstrate staff procedures. (iii) Provide emergency least every 2 years. (iv) Periodically review emergency prepared employees (including special emphasis pla procedures necessar others. (v) Maintain documer preparedness training (vi) If the emergency procedures are signifi must conduct training procedures. *[For PRTFs at §441. program. The PRTF i (i) Initial training in er	18.113(d):] (1) Training. The f the following: nergency preparedness res to all new and existing and individuals providing gement, consistent with their knowledge of emergency by preparedness training at a w and rehearse its ness plan with hospice nonemployee staff), with ced on carrying out the y to protect patients and a nation of all emergency g. preparedness policies and icantly updated, the hospice in on the updated policies and	E	DEFICIENCY 037			
	staff, individuals provarrangement, and volexpected roles. (ii) After initial training preparedness training (iii) Demonstrate staff procedures.	iding services under unteers, consistent with their g, provide emergency g every 2 years. f knowledge of emergency					

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING		,	C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	procedures are signiful must conduct training procedures. *[For PACE at §460.8 organization must do (i) Initial training in erpolicies and procedustaff, individuals provarrangement, contraction volunteers, consister (ii) Provide emergence least every 2 years. (iii) Demonstrate staff procedures, including what to do, where to case of an emergency procedures are signiful must conduct training procedures. *[For LTC Facilities a Program. The LTC fafollowing: (i) Initial training in erpolicies and procedustaff, individuals provarrangement, and vo expected role. (ii) Provide emergence least annually. (iii) Maintain docume preparedness training propagation of the propagation of the propagation of the provide emergence least annually. (iii) Maintain docume preparedness training	preparedness policies and ficantly updated, the PRTF g on the updated policies and B4(d):] (1) The PACE all of the following: mergency preparedness res to all new and existing iding on-site services under ctors, participants, and it with their expected roles. Experimentally preparedness training at f knowledge of emergency g informing participants of go, and whom to contact in exp. Intation of all training. Preparedness policies and ficantly updated, the PACE g on the updated policies and it §483.73(d):] (1) Training cility must do all of the mergency preparedness res to all new and existing iding services under lunteers, consistent with their experiments of all emergency	E 03	37		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
E 037	CORF must do all o (i) Provide initial trai preparedness policie and existing staff, in under arrangement, with their expected r (ii) Provide emerger least every 2 years. (iii) Maintain docume (iv) Demonstrate sta procedures. All new and assigned specif the CORF's emerge their first workday. T include instruction ir alarm systems and sequipment. (v) If the emergence procedures are sign must conduct trainin procedures. *[For CAHs at §485. The CAH must do a (i) Initial training in e policies and procedure porting and exting and where necessal personnel, and gues	5.68(d):](1) Training. The f the following: ning in emergency es and procedures to all new dividuals providing services and volunteers, consistent roles. Incy preparedness training at entation of the training. Iff knowledge of emergency personnel must be oriented in responsibilities regarding ncy plan within 2 weeks of the training program must in the location and use of signals and firefighting by preparedness policies and ifficantly updated, the CORF g on the updated policies and loft the following: If of	E 03	37	
	and volunteers, con-	services under arrangement, sistent with their expected acy preparedness training at			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
				_		(0	
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 037	(iv) Demonstrate state procedures. (v) If the emergency procedures are significant must conduct training procedures. *[For CMHCs at §488 CMHC must provide preparedness policie and existing staff, incurder arrangement, with their expected rodocumentation of the demonstrate staff knoprocedures. Thereaf emergency prepared years. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on review of Preparedness Prograwith administrative staff the facility failed to preparedness training annually. This failure 141 residents who cut This deficient practice following: On 6/26/24 at 10:00 surveyor the request Certified Nursing Assisted facility provided existed and surveyor the request Certified Pursing Assisted facility provided existed and surveyor the request Certified Pursing Assisted facility provided existed and surveyor the request Certified Pursing Assisted facility provided existed and surveyor the request Certified Pursing Assisted Facility provided existed and surveyor the request Certified Pursing Assisted Facility provided existed and surveyor the request Certified Pursing Assisted Facility provided existed Pursing Assisted Facility provided existed Pursing Assisted Facility provided existed Pursing Assisted Facility Pursing Assisted Facili	ntation of the training. If knowledge of emergency If preparedness policies and If ficantly updated, the CAH Ig on the updated policies and If policies and procedures to all new dividuals providing services and volunteers, consistent poles, and maintain a training. The CMHC must powledge of emergency fiter, the CMHC must provide the policies training at least every 2 If is not met as evidenced the Emergency am binder and interviews affit it was determined that provide emergency	E	037	1. No residents were affected by the deficient practice. All staff who were not in compliance with the mandatory EP training were inserviced and attendance was documented with sign-in sheets. 2. All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practice. 3. The facility updated its training log include two sessions of annual emergency disaster training annually to ensure the staff have multiple opportunities to be educated and trained on the facility semergency disaster training.	e be s to		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL ⁻ A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	
		315357	B. WING			l	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E	•	11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u>, </u>	•••
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	the EP binder of the fithe sign in sheets for ann On 6/28/24 at 12:50 Figure 12:50 fith that the binder training. The waster farills provided in The staff drills provided staff and did not inclustraining. On 7/01/24 at 11:20 fit in the concerviewed and the rest have the required and stated that they did the not provide document training was provided. The facility did not proving the facility "C.N.A. In-services" would not provide the Purpose and Policy: The service training for continuing competence aide in-service training hours per year.	PM, the surveyor reviewed acility that was provided by r did not include any staff ual education. PM, the surveyor notified the did not have the annual rovided the surveyor a copy nunity based drills. A review included staff sign in sheets. Ed did not include all facility de the required annual. AM, in the presence of the review eyor notified the required annual. AM, in the presence of the recommendation of the facility staff did not include the required annual. The facility staff did not include the recommendation of the facility staff. The facility staff.	E	037	4. The ADON-Training Coordinator we monitor by comparing the EP training inservice log to the current staff roster every six months. Any staff that has not attended will be identified for the next training session. On a yearly basis, the ADON/Training Coordinator will compate the EP training Log to the current staff roster to assure all staff have attended. The audit results will be recorded and reported monthly to the Quality Assurat and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who will review the results, identify any patterns or areas for improvement, and make recommendations to ensure ongoing compliance after a review period of four months.	ot e re nce	
	annual EP training.						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	' E	0170	0/202-7
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 037	Preparedness Plan w 01/2024 that was prothat it is the policy and employee of to receiv attend in-service educated in-service educated in-service educated in-service educated in facility manual. NJAC 8:39-31.6(a) INITIAL COMMENTS Complaint and FRE in	r's Emergency Disaster ith a revised date of vided by the included desponsibility of every e training at orientation, cation routinely and when directives given to them by ocal authority included in the research in the included in the research in the included in the research in the res	F				
F 583 SS=D	A Recertification Survice determine compliance Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cite Personal Privacy/Cor CFR(s): 483.10(h)(1)-§483.10(h) Privacy at The resident has a rig confidentiality of his corecords. §483.10(h)(I) Personal accommodations, me	e with 42 CFR Part 483, g Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. fidentiality of Records e(3)(i)(ii) and Confidentiality. ght to personal privacy and r her personal and medical	F 5	583		8	8/15/24

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315357	B. WING _		07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 01103/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 583	this does not require private room for each \$483.10(h)(2) The faresidents right to per right to privacy in his written, and electronic the right to send and mail and other letters materials delivered to including those delivered than a postal service (i) The resident has to of personal and med provided at §483.70(federal or state laws. (ii) The facility must a Office of the State Lot to examine a resident administrative record law. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review it was determ provide full visual primate treatment, for on Resident #103. The deficient practicate following: On 6/27/24 at 10:15 the U.S. FOIA (b)	the facility to provide a noresident. cility must respect the sonal privacy, including the or her oral (that is, spoken), communications, including promptly receive unopened of packages and other of the facility for the resident, ered through a means other of the facility for the resident, ered through a means other of the right to refuse the release ical records except as in in accordance with State on, interview, and record in and that the facility failed to wacy when providing the communication of the end of the communication of the series of the series of the series of the communication of the series of the communication of the series of the series of the series of the communication of the series of th	F 5	1. Resident #103 had their privac curtain fully closed by the US FOIA (b) was given an in-ser training session on the resident privacy to reinforce the importanc maintaining full visual privacy durit treatments. 2. All residents have the potentia affected by the same deficient pra 3. All nursing department staff we	and rvice s right to e of ing

Facility ID: NJ60705

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	COMPI		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315357	B. WING_			C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	The U.S. FOIA (b) with the treatment. On 6/27/24 at 10:31 A treatment, Resident the was NJ Ex Order 26.4 resident's was partially pulled, a resident's bed. The rethe door of the room, The LPN after cleans removed her gloves a room. LPN #1 fully op treatment cart position get gloves from the base of the door of the resident's door retrieved the gloves from the base of the door of the cart, came back in roobedside table, next to closed the door of the for residents. The should be provided at The surveyor discuss the should have further or closed the covent to the treatment resident was not visib. The surveyor reviewed.	AM, during the 103 during the 103 with the assistance of reder 26.4(b)(1) on the 1050 of t	F 5	re-educated by the Director of Services or his/her designeed policy and residents right to privacy emphasizing the resid to maintain and protect all resprivacy during medical treatmers personal hygiene activities. 4. The Assistant Director of N (ADON) or ADON designee wobserving five resident care in treatments twice per month for months to ensure resident primaintained during in-room treed any non-compliance will caus re-education of staff. The obswill be recorded and reported the Quality Assurance and Pelmprovement (QAPI) committed the recommendations for committed to the personal period of the monitoring after a period of the services of the period	on the facility chysical dents right sidents dents dents dents dents and Nursing vill monitor by n-room or three vacy is estaments. se immediate servations monthly to erformance ee who will ontinued	
	_	cords of Resident #103				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		STRUCTION		PLETED
		315357	B. WING			1	C (09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		110 GR	r address, city, state, zip code Ove ave R GROVE, NJ 07009	1 017	03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	which revealed the formal which revealed the formal According to the Admadmission summary), diagnoses that including the condense of the resident had with the formal summars. The condense of the resident had with the concern observed of the resident's full victures of the facility at this time. On 6/28/24 at 11:30 August of the facility of the fac	ission Record (an Resident #103 had ed but were not limited to, SNJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)). Data Set (MDS), an cilitate management of indicated the facility t's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Data Set (MDS), an cilitate management of indicated the facility t's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Data Set (MDS), an cilitate management of indicated the facility order 26.4(b)(1) PM, the survey team met (b) (6) DIA (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) DIA (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) DIA (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) DIA (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) DIA (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) DIA (c)	F	583			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						(C
		315357	B. WING	_		07/	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	/E		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	was undated. Under I entitled to the followin physical privacy. The for example, to maint body during medical thygiene activities, such	r's Resident's Rights, which . Each resident shall be gg rights16) To have resident shall be allowed, ain the privacy of his or her reatment and personal ch as bathing and using the lent needs assistance for his	F	583			
F 607 SS=E	§483.12(b)(1) Prohibinellect, and exploitate misappropriation of results with the second seco	y must develop and icies and procedures that: t and prevent abuse, ion of residents and esident property, sh policies and procedures that allegations, and training as required at sh coordination with the ed under §483.75.	F	607			8/15/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING		0.	C 7/00/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010001		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		7/09/2024
				110 GROVE AVE	<i>7</i> L	
ALARIS H	IEALTH AT CEDAR GRO	DVE		CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	(3) of the Act. §483.12(b)(5)(iii) Pretaliation, as define (2) of the Act. This REQUIREMEND by: Based on interview documentation providetermined that the licensed staff creder This deficient practic of five (5) newly hire (Staff #5, #8 and #10) This deficient practic following: 1. On On 6/27/24 at reviewed five of tenemployee files. The for one of the new liether following: Staff #5, a U.S. FOIA (New Jersey Division verification printout verification was comwas hired. There was that Staff #5's license date of hire (doh). On 6/28/24 at 10:00 the U.S. FOIA (b) license verification.	defined at section 1150B(d) rohibiting and preventing dat section 1150B(d)(1) and T is not met as evidenced and review of pertinent dided by the facility it was facility failed to ensure nitials were verified upon hire. See was identified for three (3) and licensed staff reviewed, and licensed staff reviewed, and licensed staff reviewed, and licensed employees revealed 12:00 PM, the surveyor randomly selected new review for license verification densed employees revealed (b) (6), hired (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	F	1. The facility immediately vidocumented the licenses of simembers #5, #8, and #10, to compliance with licensing recompliance with licensing recompliance with licensing recompliance with licensing recompliance with licensing including compliance with license verifications before the date of Administrator. Department in will be accountable to verify I all new hire files prior to an edate. 4. The BOM and/or BOM demonitor by randomly auditing hire files weekly to ensure cowith license verification prior employee start date. Any non-compliance will cause im re-education of staff. The audith will be recorded and reported the Quality Assurance and Polimprovement (QAPI) commit	staff ensure quirements. ential to be etice. were requirements ense of hire by the nanager(s) icensures for mployee start signee will three new ompliance to an mediate adit records d monthly to erformance tee, who will	
	would check the lice it had to be done be showed the	onse and print a copy and that fore orientation. The surveyor aff #5's license verification The stated that she		make recommendations for committee monitoring after a period of form	continued	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 01/03/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 607	added that the licens doh. On 6/28/24 at 10:04 the U.S. FOIA (b) verification. The checked the license On 6/28/24 at 12:06 survey team, the sur U.S. FOIA (b) (6) that Staff #5's license doh. The state and that he mis On 7/01/24 at 10:04 survey team, and that he mis On 7/01/24 at 10:04 survey team, a confirmed that the license derified prior to the downward five of ten randomly. The review for license new licensed employ. Staff #10, a U.S. FOIA (b) (c) the downward five of ten randomly. The review for license which is the verification of the downward five of ten randomly. The review for license which is the verification of the downward five of ten randomly. The review for license which is the verification of the	AM, the surveyor interviewed (6) regarding license stated that the stated that the prior to doh. PM, in the presence of the veyor notified the veyor notified the was not verified prior to the ed that he was the stand in seed it. AM, in the presence of the notified that he was the stand in seed it. AM, in the presence of the notified prior to the ed that he was the stand in seed it. AM, in the presence of the notified that he was the stand in seed it. AM, in the presence of the notified prior to the ed that he was the stand in seed it.	F 60			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _				09/ 2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u> </u>	00/2027
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	completed after the state was no docume #8's license was verification print no daverification print no	Intouts that were dated The verification was aff member was hired. The ented evidence that Staff led prior to the doh. If the devidence that Staff led prior to the doh. If the devidence that Staff led prior to the doh. If the devidence that Staff led prior to the doh. If the devidence that Staff led prior to the doh. If the devidence that Staff led provided prior the devidence and the devidence was highlighted "printed late shown." The License do not reflect any other date lere was no documented o's license was verified If provided policy titled, "New do date of 01/2024, included led provided policy titled, led provided policy titled, led the following: If provided policy titled, led the following: If provided policy titled, led the following: If the verification was hired. If the verification was leader to the verification by led the following: If the verification was leader to the verification by led the following: If the verification was leader to the verification by led the following: If the verification was leader to the verification was leader to the verification by led the following: If the verification was leader to the verification by led the following: If the verification was leader to the verification by led the following: If the verification was leader to the verification was leader	F	607			
F 623 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3)- §483.15(c)(3) Notice	Before Transfer/Discharge (6)(8) before transfer.	F	623			8/15/24
	Before a facility transf	ers or discharges a					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				_		(
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	/E		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	the reasons for the m language and manner facility must send a corepresentative of the Long-Term Care Omb (ii) Record the reason discharge in the resid accordance with para and (iii) Include in the notiparagraph (c)(5) of the §483.15(c)(4) Timing (i) Except as specified (c)(8) of this section, discharge required urmade by the facility arresident is transferred (ii) Notice must be mabefore transfer or disc (A) The safety of individe endangered under this section; (B) The health of individe endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's health of allow a more immedia under paragraph (c)(1) (D) An immediate transfered by the resident under paragraph (c)(1)	and the resident's are transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a rethey understand. The opp of the notice to a Office of the State oudsman. It is for the transfer or ent's medical record in graph (c)(2) of this section; of the notice. If in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or inder this section must be the least 30 days before the for discharged. It is as soon as practicable charge when-viduals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of viduals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of alth improves sufficiently to ate transfer or discharge, 1)(i)(B) of this section;	F	623			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING			·	09/ 2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE	1	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		VO/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	notice specified in pa must include the follo (i) The reason for tra (ii) The effective date (iii) The location to what transferred or dischard (iv) A statement of the including the name, a and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v) The name, address telephone number of Long-Term Care Ombour (vi) For nursing facility and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities of the Developmental disabilities of the Developmental disorder or related disemail address and telephone number of the mail address and telephone of individual established under the for Mentally III Individual §483.15(c)(6) Change If the information in the effecting the transfer	ats of the notice. The written ragraph (c)(3) of this section wing: Insfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; nich the resident is red; reged; re resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), re of the entity which ts; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal residents with intellectual isabilities or related g and email address and the agency responsible for vocacy of individuals with lities established under Part tal Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and representations, the mailing and lephone number of the or the protection and als with a mental disorder reprotection and Advocacy unals Act.	F	623			

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (X2) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (X3) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	'	01700/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	623 Continued From page 16 as practicable once the updated information becomes available.		F6	23			
	§483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of twritten notification pr to the State Survey A State Long-Term Car the facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residus. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, other pertinent facility determined that the fresident and the residuation of the real hospital and also ser of the Office of the State Inospitalization.	acility failed to provide the dent's representative written son for transfer to the ad a copy to a representative tate U.S. FOIA (b) (6) for two (2) of three (3) #195 and #41) reviewed for		1. Written notifications for the transfers of Resident #195 and #41 were provided to their resprepresentatives and copies wer the Long-Term Care Ombudsm. 2. All residents discharged/tranthe hospital have the potential taffected.	Resident ective e sent to an Office. esferred to o be		
	This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1. A review of Resident #195's electronic medical record included the following: Resident #195's discharge return anticipated Minimum Data Set's (DRAMDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, for the three DRAMDS, reflected that the resident was transferred to the hospital. A review of Resident #195's hybrid (a combination of paper, scanned, and			3. The Administrator inserviced US FOIA (b)(6) and all facility social we the regulatory requirement for E Transfer Notification (ETN) to the resident, the resident series and the NJ Long Term Care Combudsman soffice. 4. The Medical Records Clerk of designee will monitor by auditing discharges weekly to ensure ET compliance. Any non-complian	orkers on Emergency he entative or his/her g all acute		

Facility ID: NJ60705

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	CODE	01700/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	computer-generated not include a written r transfer to the resider (RR) and a copy to the hospital. 2. The surveyor revier records of Resident # following: A New Jersey Universand nurse progress in Resident #41 was train in With a return. According to the DRA #41 was discharged (with a return. There was no docum medical record of Resident or RR. A documentation in the indicate written transfer to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) On 6/25/24 at 9:52 Al the U.S. FOIA (b) written emergency trastated social services responsible for provict transfer notifications at the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) off not sure who was responsible for provict transfer notifications. On 6/25/24 at 9:57 Al	records) medical record did notification of the reason for at or resident representative e section for each transfer to for each transfer to ewed the hybrid medical which revealed the sal Transfer Form (NJUTF) otes documented that ensferred to an exercise to the facility. AMDS in exercise 28.4(9)(1) anticipated to the facility. The entation in the hybrid esident #41 to indicate that exitten transfer notification to diditionally, there was no hybrid medical records to fiver notification was provided office. My the surveyor interviewed (6) about ensien notifications. The	F6	discovered during audits vere-education of staff. The will be recorded and report the Quality Assurance and Improvement (QAPI) commake recommendations for monitoring of ETN compliants are period not less than four new forms.	audit findings ted monthly to d Performance mittee who will or continued ance after a		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING	B. WING		C 07/ 09/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		111001202-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 623	U.S. FOIA (b) (6 about written emergus for the U.S. FOIA (b) emergency transfer by nursing. The sure which department was resemented by the U.S. FOIA (b) who stated department was resemented by the U.S. FOIA (b) who stated department was resemented by the U.S. FOIA (b) was not responsible emergency transfer explained that she was preadsheet of residurectly to the U.S. FOIA (b) who stated department was resemented by the U.S. FOIA (b) was not responsible emergency transfer explained that she was preadsheet of residurectly to the U.S. FOIA (b)	ency transfer notification. The ing was responsible for a transfer notification to the AM, the surveyor interviewed (6)) who stated written notification was not provided further stated she was not ent was responsible for I follow up to provide further PM, the surveyor interviewed (6) the medical records ponsible for providing written notification to resident and/or A(b)(6) office. PM, the surveyor interviewed office. PM, the surveyor interviewed office. PM, the surveyor interviewed office. The surveyor interviewed office office. The surveyor interviewed office office office office. The surveyor interviewed office	F 6.	23				
	facility of the concer emergency transfer resident/RR and no	PM, the survey team met and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) The surveyors notified the notification provided to the notification provided to the a. There was no verbal						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315357	B. WING				C 09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u> </u>	03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	the stated in-service educto put the process of transfer notifications is being completed. The information provided The surveyor reviewed titled "Emergency Transfer eviewed date of 01/2 is the policy of this fact the notification require residents to an acute basis." Under Procedure it retemporarily transferred notice of the temporarily transferred to the resident and/or2. A copy of the not Ombudsman when presidents on a month contain: a. The reaso effective date; c. The resident is transferred	AM, the survey team. The survey team. The station was provided to staff providing emergency written back into place as it was not are was no additional by the facility. The dath of facility describes the survey team of the facility provided policy ansfer Notification" with a survey to provide guidelines for the ements when transferring care facility on an emergent and: "1. When a resident is do an acute care facility a ry transfer will be provided RR as soon as practicable ice will also be sent to the facticable, such as a list of by basis3. The notice will in for transfer; b. The	F	623			
F 641 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-5.3; 5.4 Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g)	ents	F	641			8/15/24
	resident's status.	of Assessments. t accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTII IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _	ING			C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	pertinent facility docudetermined that the facode the Minimum Dassessment tool used management of care, guidelines for one (1) Resident #142 review This deficient practice following: On 6/26/24 at 12:58 Fithe closed medical character whose discharge MD (dc) to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) Review of Resident #142 admission summary) was admitted to the faincluded but were not (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) Review of "A section" MDS for Resident #14 "A2105 DC Status" demanded to the control of	record review and review of mentation, it was acility failed to accurately ata Set (MDS), an ato facilitate the in accordance with federal of three (3) residents, red for closed records. Was evidenced by the PM, the surveyor reviewed fart for Resident #142 S was coded for discharge (MI). 142's Admission Record (an reflected that the resident acility with diagnosis that acility with diagnosis aci	F	641	1. The MDS Coordinator (MDSC) corrected the discharge status of Resic #142 in the MDS to accurately reflect the discharge to home to accurately reflect the discharge to home to be affected by the deficient practice. 2. All residents permanently discharge have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. The facility Administrator and MDSC developed and implemented a tracking system that includes a secondary revie by Nurse Unit Manager and/or social worker to assure the accuracy of MDS entries related to discharge summaries before they are finalized and submitted 4. The Director of Social Services, Soc Worker and/or Nurse Unit Managers with monitor by auditing 5 resident discharge weekly to ensure the MDS assessment accurately reflects coding the residents discharge location. The audits will be recorded and reported monthly to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who we determine the need for continued monitoring after a period not less than three months.	ne ed ed el cial iill es t		

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _				09/ 2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	recorded; due medica Resident dc, left the bus FOIA (b)(6) educated on their med meds had been faxed pharmacy." The dc Summary, wit 12:44 PM revealed undocumente Ref (ref) for Summary accorded I made a mistal information transferre acknowledged that the inaccurately and Residid not go to the hospital with the U.S. FOIA (b) U.S. FOIA (b) U.S. FOIA (b) U.S. FOIA (c) Total above concerns. The made an erro stated that the resided go to the hospital. No provided.	noted. Vitals taken and ations (meds) [UEX OTOGE 20.4[0][0]] puilding at 9:30 AM, with Resident has been destand [UEX OTOGE 20.4[0][1]]; list of to [name redacted] The effective date [UEX OTOGE 20.4[0][1]]; list of the flective date [UEX OTOGE 20.4[0][1]]; list of the effective date [UEX OTOGE 20.4[0][1]]; li	F	641			
F 658 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-33.2(d) Services Provided Me CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(eet Professional Standards (i)	F	658			8/15/24
	§483.21(b)(3) Compre	ehensive Care Plans					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 01/03/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 658	as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation pertinent facility door that the facility failed orders for medication (2) of 28 residents, Freviewed for physicial standards of clinical	ed or arranged by the facility, imprehensive care plan, standards of quality. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of uments, it was determined to follow the physician's ins with parameters for two Residents #44 and #134, an orders according to	F 658		tions ne nd	
	45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the s "The practice of nurs professional nurse is treating human responsive and emotion such services as cashealth counseling ar supportive to or restand executing medica licensed or otherw physician or dentist." Reference: New Jer 45, Chapter 11. Nur Practice Act for the s "The practice of nurs nurse is defined as presponsibilities within	s defined as diagnosing and conses to actual or potential hal health problems, through se finding, health teaching, and provision of care corative of life and wellbeing, cal regimes as prescribed by ise legally authorized see Statutes, Annotated Title sing Board. The Nurse state of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching		 All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. The facility Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) conducted in-service training sessions for all licensed professional nursing staff on the facilit medication administration policy and following physician orders. The Director of Nursing (DON) or Edesignee will monitor by selecting five resident MARs weekly to ensure medications are administered in accordance with the physician's order and medication parameters to ensure compliance; any discrepancies will be corrected immediately. The audit result will be recorded and reported monthly the Quality Assurance and Performant Improvement (QAPI) committee who determine the need for continued 	y DON s ults to	

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 23 F 658 counseling and provision of supportive and monitoring for a period no less than three restorative care, under the direction of a months. registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." 1. The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (electronic and paper) medical records of Resident #44 which revealed the following: The Admission Record (AR, an admission summary) revealed that Resident #44 had diagnoses that included but were not limited to, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)), and A Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, a tool used to facilitate management of care, dated Nex order 25., indicated the facility assessed the resident's using a Brief Interview Mental Status (BIMS) test. Resident #44 scored a out of 15, which indicated the resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A physician's order (PO) dated Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Oral Tablet (tab) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) Give 1 tab by mouth two times a day for NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) hold for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the NJEX Order 25.4(b)(1) electronic Medication Administration Record (eMAR) revealed the nurses signed for NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) medication (med) being administered on N EX OND at 1700 [5 PM], at 0900 [9 AM], at 1700, at 1700 and at 0900. at 1700, at 1700. On these entries the was documented to be a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and the med should have been held per the

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(.	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	CODE	01700/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
F 658	a Licensed Practic assigned to care for medications (meds stated a PO should were outside the p the med should be the resident. On 6/27/24 at 12:4 the U.S. FOIA (b) (concerns that the F parameters was now as to follow up an information. On 6/28/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing. 2. On 6/24/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing. 2. On 6/24/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing. 2. On 6/24/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing. 2. On 6/24/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing. 2. On 6/24/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing. 2. On 6/24/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing. 2. On 6/24/24 at 11:3 the U.S. Tolato met with acknowledged the parameters ordered was ongoing.	2 AM, the surveyor interviewed e Nurse (LPN) #1 (LPN #1) or Resident #44 about s) with parameters. The LPN d be followed. If the surveyor informed order, held and not administered to 1 PM, the surveyor informed or the surveyor informed of the PO for the surveyor informed or the surveyor additional 0 AM, the surveyor informed or the survey team. The survey team. The survey team or the d by the physician for the d nurse in-service education 1:39 AM, the surveyor observed the in a wheelchair in the oknown as the dining area) dents for early lunch. R reflected that the resident	F				
	included but were	e facility with diagnoses that not limited to NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1) X Order 26.4(b)(1) 6.4(b)(1) NJ EX Order 26.4(b)(1)					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		DNSTRUCTION		PLETED
		315357	B. WING				C / 09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		110 (GROVE AVE DAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 017	03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4 NJ Ex Order 26.4 The most recent Sign (SCMDS) dated resident had a BIMS indicated the resident and a BIMS indicated the resident treat NJ Ex Order 26.4 Give one tab orally treat NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Ord	Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) x Order 26.4(b)(1) x Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (b)(1) (c) (d) (er 26.4(b)(1) (number order 26.4(b)(1) (number order 26.4(b)(1) (er 26.4(b)(1) (for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (for NJ E	F	658			

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 26 F 658 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) hold for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Date Time Nurse NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 9 AM LPN#2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b 9 PM LPN#2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 9 PM LPN#2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 9 PM LPN#2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 9 PM LPN#3 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 9 AM RN#1 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 9 PM LPN#2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 9 PM On 6/25/24 at 9:54 AM, the surveyor interviewed RN#1 who informed the surveyor that she was a regular full time per diem nurse for the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 The RN informed the surveyor that the meds with parameters like the meds should follow the order of the physician if needed to hold, then it should be followed. She further stated that she checked first prior to administering the meds, and documented the in the eMAR. The RN also stated that the checkmark in the eMAR means it was administered. The RN further stated that it was considered a med error if meds were administered beyond the parameters. On that same date and time, the surveyor notified RN#1 of the above concerns and findings regarding the she administered on

on

and

not following the

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUC	TION		LETED
		315357	B. WING _			1	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		110 GROVE A	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AVE OVE, NJ 07009	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	and RN#1 went to the checked the eMAR a was the nurse that ac and it should not adm She further stated that was administered and parameters. On 6/25/24 at 11:22 A left a message to an according to the facility since on the eMAR. LPN#2 and works the one of the eMAR. LPN#2 and works the one of the emandal of the eman	reyor with another surveyor nursing station. RN#1 and acknowledged that she diministered the meds ninistered due to parameters. At she did not know why it did did not follow the PO for a constant of the surveyor called and agency nurse, LPN#3. AM, the surveyor called and agency nurse, LPN#3. AM, the surveyor called and arding the above concerns informed the surveyor that not and had been working in as a float nurse. And time, LPN#2 stated that is example the meds for parameters. She further and documented the minimited that she usually are in the ding her administered in the stated that the above administered due to the ding not answer as to why she for parameters.	F	558			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DVE	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 0770072024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 658	O1/2024) and the Meds must be admir the orders, including The surveyor did not LPN#3. On 6/27/24 at 9:00 Athe U.S. FOIA (b) The Stated to "yesterday" about the parameters, the phy instructed the nurse She further stated the effect on the resident on 6/27/24 at 12:41 with the surveyor notified the above concerns and On 6/28/24 at 11:29 with the surveyor notified the above concerns and On 6/28/24 at 11:29 with the surveyor notified the above concerns and On 6/28/24 at 11:29 with the stated that one-to-or LPN#2 regarding fol parameters. The stated that should have been and stated that one-to-or LPN#2 regarding fol parameters. The stated that should have been and stated that one-to-or LPN#2 regarding fol parameters. The stated that one-to-or LPN#2 regarding fol parameters are stated that one-to-or LPN#2 regarding fol parameters. The stated that one-to-or LPN#2 regarding fol parameters are stated that one-to-or LPN#2 regarding fol paramete	policy (Medication with a reviewed date of pointed to Procedure #3: nistered in accordance with any required time frame. It receive a call back from the surveyor interviewed (6) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	F 658		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTE		' '	SURVEY PLETED
							С
		315357	B. WING			07.	/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	V E		110 GROV	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE /E AVE GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658		d time frame7. The must be checked/verified for administering medsb.	F	558			
F 661 SS=D	Discharge Summary CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2)(2)(2)(3)(4)(2)(2)(3)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)(4)	rge Summary cipates discharge, a resident le summary that includes, ne following: the resident's stay that nited to, diagnoses, course therapy, and pertinent lab, tation results. If the resident's status to graph (b)(1) of §483.20, at large that is available for persons and agencies, with sident or resident's all pre-discharge resident's post-discharge resident's post-discharge resident of the resident lich will assist the resident for care must indicate where or reside, any arrangements for the resident's follow up scharge medical and	F	661			8/15/24

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 661 Continued From page 30 F 661 Based on interviews, record review, and review Resident #13 had their discharge of pertinent facility documentation, it was summary completed and documented in determined that the facility failed to ensure that the EMR and hard copy medical chart. Resident #142 had their discharge a discharge summary was completed for two (2) of two (2) residents, Residents #13 and #142 summary completed and documented in reviewed for discharge to home, according to the the EMR and hard copy medical chart. facility policy and procedure . 2. All residents have the potential to be This deficient practice was evidenced by the affected by the same deficient practice. following: 1. On 6/26/24 at 10:10 AM, the surveyor reviewed 3. The MDS Coordinator (MDSC) and/or the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) MDSC designee inserviced all closed record of Resident #13 and revealed the Interdisciplinary team members, licensed following: professional nursing personnel and physicians for Resident #13 and Resident The Admission Record (AR, or face sheet, an #142 on the requirements for completion admission summary) showed that the resident and documentation of the discharge was admitted to the facility with a diagnosis that summary in the EMR and hard copy included but was not limited to NJEXO medical chart. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 4. The MDS Coordinator (MDSC) and/or MDSC designee will monitor by auditing NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) all discharge summaries weekly for no less than four months to ensure NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) compliance. Any non-compliance , and NJEX O 8.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 discovered during audits will cause re-education of staff members or physicians. The audits will be recorded and reported monthly to the Quality A review of the modified Comprehensive Assurance and Performance Minimum Data Set (MDS) an assessment tool Improvement (QAPI) committee, who will used to facilitate the management of care, with make recommendations for continued an assessment reference date (ARD) of monitoring after a period no less than four showed a brief interview for mental status (BIMS) months. score of out of 15 which indicated that the resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The CMDS also

showed that the overall goal for the resident was

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	OMPLETED
		315357	B. WING			C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	ı	07/09/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661	Further review of the recent DC Return N and was ext was completed but to Centers for Medicar CMS). The Order Summary showed a physician for DC NJ Ex Ord The Progress Notes PM that was electro Practical Nurse #1 ((resident) DC to a company of the US Further review of the note of the physician include the DC infor resident. The DC Summary ir records (EMR), assewas "In Progress" d was blank. The DC	C) to the community. e MDS revealed that the most of Anticipated ARD was on port-ready (which means it was not submitted to the e and Medicaid Services or A Report (OSR) for SERVICES OF SERVICES O	F 66	51		
	SECTION 105. Diet 1. Admission Status SECTION 106. Activ 1. Admission Status	=left blank vities				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		315357	B. WING				C /09/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	09/2024
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE.			GROVE AVE AR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661	Continued From page	≥ 32	F	661			
	Further review of the there was no physicial	DC Summary showed that an DC summary.					
) with the U.S.) met with the notified the surveyor to a DC summary from to the facility's practice. the only requirement have an order for DC	PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) FOIA (b) (6) e surveyor. The that the facility did not have the physician, and it was not The also stated that from the physician was to and the facility to document is notified of the DC of the					
	reason why there was	tated that that was the s no DC summary from the and the actual paper closed					
	with the U.S. FOIA , the U.S. FOIA , and the us FOIA facility management of findings. The surveyor	The surveyor notified the of the above concerns and or also notified the facility interview in the					
	with the stated that "we have be done," the DC summaries, and reduced the bedone, acknowled of the physician was requirements, and should be done that same date are	AM, the survey team met and the survey team met to put back the system for moving forward that would nmaries of the physician. It diged that the DC summary not something new in the ould have been done.					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315357	B. WING			l	09/ 2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	, <u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661	where multiple areas On 7/01/24 at 11:09 A with the Service of the facility date of 01/2024 by the a resident's DC is and summary, and instruct assist the resident to environment. The IDT document the DC sur On 7/01/24 at 11:58 A with the Service of the facility did not refute to the hybrid closed recovered the following. The AR showed that the facility with diagnont limited to NJ EX NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the DC M NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Fur	ress and was not completed, were blank. AM, the survey team met and the strong There was tion provided with regard to y's DC Policy with a reviewed included that when ticipated, a DC plan, ctions will be developed to adjust to his/her new living (interdisciplinary team) will mmary in the EMR. AM, the survey team met and strong for an Exitional information was by management, and the findings. 8 PM, the surveyor reviewed ord of Resident #142 and g: the resident was admitted to oses that included but were Order 26.4(b)(1) (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)). DS reflected BIMS score of dicated that the resident was ther review of the MDS yealed that MDS assessment	F	661			

			٠ ,	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315357	B. WING				C 09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/F			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE	1 011	03/2024
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES					EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661	Continued From page	e 34	F	661			
	A review of OSR show DC NJ Ex Order 2	wed a PO dated NJ Ex Order 25.4 for 6.4(b)(1)					
	electronically signed by was seen this morning signs of west or and recorded; due me Resident DC, left the RR. Resident has been meds and west of learner redactions.	at 9:30 AM that was by LPN#2 included "resident g in their wheelchair no noted. Vitals taken edications (meds) building @ 9:30 AM, with en educated on his/her [list of meds had been ted] pharmacy."					
	physician note titled a did not include the DO the resident.	us ' ^{NEXCOM} was on ^{NEX ORDER 2016} and C information and plan for					
	Further record review DC summary for Resi	did not reveal a physician ident #142.					
F 688 SS=D		crease in ROM/Mobility -(3)	F	688			8/15/24
	resident who enters the range of motion does range of motion unless	cility must ensure that a ne facility without limited not experience reduction in as the resident's clinical es that a reduction in range ble; and					
	motion receives appro	ent with limited range of opriate treatment and ange of motion and/or to ase in range of motion.					

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 688 Continued From page 35 F 688 §483.25(c)(3) A resident with limited mobility receives appropriate services, equipment, and assistance to maintain or improve mobility with the maximum practicable independence unless a reduction in mobility is demonstrably unavoidable. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and review of 1. The Treatment Administration Record the medical record and other facility (TAR) for Resident #94 was updated to documentation, it was determined that the facility reflect the physician's order for the failed to ensure that residents with and received consistent J Ex Order 26.4 daily treatment of a 2. All residents with hand splints or to prevent for one (1) of or further orthotic devices have the potential to be two (2) residents reviewed for affected by the deficient practice. (Resident #94). The Director of Rehabilitation (DoR) This deficient practice was evidenced by the re-educated all nursing staff on following: documentation of proper placement and documentation requirement for ordered On 6/24/24 at 10:45 AM, the surveyor observed hand splints or orthotic devices in the Resident #94 seated in a wheelchair and functional maintenance program flow on their . Resident #94 stated that sheet(s). The nurse unit manager will he/she NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) during the day. check documentation daily. On 6/25/24 at 11:48 AM, the surveyor reviewed 4. The DoR and/or DoR designee will Resident #94's electronic medical record. monitor weekly by auditing five residents with hand splints and/or orthotic devices Resident #94's Admission Record face sheet (an to ensure accuracy of documentation in admission summary) reflected that the resident the Functional Maintenance Program log was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which flow sheets. The audit results will be included but were not limited t NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) recorded and reported monthly to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who will provide recommendations for additional (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) monitoring after a period of no less than 4

) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1

months.

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 36 F 688 F 688 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #94's electronic physician order set (POS) included the following active order: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Program) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) in all planes as tolerated 3-5x/WK (week) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)). NJ Exec Order 26 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) after AM care and doff (to take off) before PM care daily. Further view of the order indicated POS only and did not transfer to the TAR (Treatment Administration Record) for staff signatures. A review of Resident #94's care plan included the following focus area with an initiated date of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)/1 Nursing Program: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) 3-5x/week *NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on after AM care and off before PM care daily. A review of Resident #94's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) TAR did not have a physician's order for nurses to sign as administered. There was no documented evidence in Resident #94's hybrid (a combination of paper, scanned, and computer-generated records) medical record that the physician's order or care plan was being carried out. On 6/26/24 at 9:18 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) regarding stated that everyone could do and that it was documented in the stated that Resident #94 was computer. The

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE O7/109/2024			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED AND COMPLETED ATTENDED ATTENDE			315357	B. WING			C 07/09/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 688 Continued From page 37 currently receiving now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that when the resident was not now. She added that the now now of the now			110 GROVE AVE		01/03/2024
DEFICIENCY)	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
currently receiving and that was doing the consumer that nursing staff would do the and document it. A review of Resident #94's Documentation Survey Report (CNA documentation for interventions or tasks) for interventions or tasks) for interventions or tasks) for interventions or tasks) for intervention for interventions or tasks) for intervention regarding did not include any documentation regarding intervention inte	F 688	currently receiving doing the low resident was not would do the would do the low regarding low regarding low regarding low regarding low	She added that when the derection that nursing staff added that when the derection that nursing staff and document it. #94's Documentation documentation for so for State and documentation for through clude any documentation M, the surveyor interviewed (6)). The state of that that she had a binder of the surveyor interviewed that she had a binder of the surveyor interviewed (6)) of the process of State of that the process of the state of the state of that there was a secomputer that was on the se would sign it but that it the sent was not on State of the state of th	F (688		

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 688 Continued From page 38 F 688 A review of the provided "Functional Maintenance Program Flow Record" for Resident #94's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) program included the following: had 18 days that the US FOA signed that Resident #94's NJEXECON Was NJEXECON and NJEX There were 8 days that were blank. had 19 days that the us FOA signed. There were 12 days that were blank. had 20 days that the signed. There were 10 days that were blank. WEX Order 28.4(b)(1) had 21 days that the U.S. FOIA signed. There were 9 days that were blank. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) had 19 days that the signed. There were 9 days that were blank. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) had 21 days that the signed. There were 10 days that were blank. The surveyor asked the about the blanks. The stated that he did not know how nursing documented the There was no documented evidence that Resident #94's was applied on the days that was not at the facility. On 6/27/24 at 10:13 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) regarding the process for The stated that the applied the week when she was working. She added that when the was not here that the or the nurse would apply the Nexons and that here was a section in the TAR that they signed. if the The surveyor asked the documented the applied. The that she believed that the use folk also documented in the computer but was not sure. She added that she did not think that the documented in a binder and that the only had a binder.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			1	C 09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		110	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GROVE AVE DAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 017	03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	the forms that the confirmed that there were not documented in. The leave the binder for the lea	e surveyor then showed the se surveyor then showed the were blanks and that the mented on that form. The TAR and confirmed that er placed in the TAR on or inquiry, for Resident #94's asked the saked the what the the order in the TAR. The sto ensure that the and to prevent further AM, the surveyor interviewed to binder that she stated that she did not the stated that she was not when she was not the facility. AM, the surveyor interviewed to be pregarding the stated that the RA in a binder. The surveyor was at the facility seven stated that the stated	F	688			
	stated that she inquiry and that they documentation.	was informed after surveyor					

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 688 Continued From page 40 F 688 survey team, the surveyor notified the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) the concern that Resident #94 did not have any documented evidence that the was applied on the days that the was not there. On 6/28/24 at 11:41 AM, in the presence of the and and the survey team, that the staff was inserviced on documentation for The facility did not provide any additional information. A review of the facility provided policy titled, "Functional Maintenance Program" with a revised/reviewed date of 01/2024, included the following: The facility's Functional Maintenance Program (FMP) is designed to assist residents to achieve and maintain an optimal level of function. When a resident is discharged from skilled therapy to FMP, the following steps are followed: The treating therapist will initiate recommendations for FMP and notify nursing of these recommendations with appropriate instructions and training of recommendations. An FMP order will be placed in the resident's electronic chart and care planned. The care plan shall be written with nursing interventions which will give direction to the CNA's for assisting the resident in the program. CNA's shall aid the residents in performing the recommended FMP. These CNA's will be under the direction of a licensed nurse who will collaborate their activities with PT/OT (physical therapy/occupational therapy).

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7.1. 50.125.	_		,	С
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	/E		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	This log will be review and rehab team and rewill be completed to e program. The policy did not cor	ment daily in the FMP log. yed monthly by the nursing monthly nursing summary evaluate the current htain any information in documentation while a Order 26.4(b)(1)	F	688			
F 690 SS=D	Bowel/Bladder Incont CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1)- §483.25(e) Incontiner §483.25(e)(1) The factoresident who is continuous admission receives somaintain continence to condition is or become not possible to maintal states and states and comprehensive assessed for removal as possible unless the demonstrates that call and (iii) A resident who is	inence, Catheter, UTI (3) nce. cility must ensure that lent of bladder and bowel on lervices and assistance to lunless his or her clinical les such that continence is lain. sident with urinary on the resident's lessment, the facility must lers the facility without an lot catheterized unless the lidition demonstrates that	F	690			8/15/24

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		(X3	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024
ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 690 Continued From page 42 prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible. §483.25(e)(3) For a resident with fecal incontinence, based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident who is incontinent of bowel receives appropriate treatment and services to restore as much normal bowel function as possible. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the SUEX ORGE 26.4(D)(1) care plan was developed according to the resident's assessment to provide appropriate treatment and services for the care of the resident who had frequent and occasional SUEX Order 26.4(D)(1) according to the facility's policy and procedure, for one (1) of one (1) resident, Resident #134, reviewed for and SUEX Order 26.4(D)(1).		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		ZIP CODE	01700/2024
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	E ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
prevent urinary tract continence to the ext system of the ext syst	infections and to restore tent possible. resident with fecal on the resident's sament, the facility must at who is incontinent of bowel treatment and services to mal bowel function as It is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, ant facility documentation, it the facility failed to ensure care plan was developed dent's assessment to provide at and services for the care of a frequent and according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one (1) of one at #134, reviewed for according to the rocedure, for one according to the rocedure, for one accordi	F	1. Resident #134 had updated to reflect reside NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 2. All residents have the affected by the same down assigned conducted in sessions for all Register Licensed Practical Nurnel assessment findings in care plans for the propincontinence care plans Coordinator (MDSC) at Managers reviewed the residents who CAA trigincontinence and individuals with the case of the propincontinence and individuals assure care plan and in place as needed. 4. The MDSC or MDS monitor by auditing 5 remonthly for non-complinence residents of the propincontinence residents of the propince of the propince of the propince and individuals are plan and in place as needed.	lent □s current ne potential to be reficient practice. Sing (DON) or DON -service training red Nurses and ses incorporating to individualized er development of s. MDS nd Nurse Unit re care plan for all gered for urinary relling catheter to nterventions were in C designee will resident care plans fance with care plans in	
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From pag prevent urinary tract continence to the ext §483.25(e)(3) For a r incontinence, based comprehensive asse ensure that a resider receives appropriate restore as much norr possible. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertine was determined that that the SUEX OTCH 26-4(0)(1) according to the resid appropriate treatment the resident who had occasional NJ Ex OTCH facility's policy and p (1) resident, Residen and NJ Ex OTCH 26-4(0) This deficient practic following: On 6/24/24 at 11:39 Resident #134 seate With other five reside The surveyor review paper and electronic #134. Resident #134's Adm summary) reflected to	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 42 prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible. \$483.25(e)(3) For a resident with fecal incontinence, based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident who is incontinent of bowel receives appropriate treatment and services to restore as much normal bowel function as possible. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the streament and services for the care of the resident who had frequent and occasional SUEX ORGET 26.4(b)(1) according to the facility's policy and procedure, for one (1) of one (1) resident, Resident #134, reviewed for and NUEX Order 26.4(b)(1). This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 6/24/24 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #134 seated in a wheelchair in the room (also known as the dining area) with other five residents for early lunch. The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) medical record for Resident	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GROVE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 42 prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible. §483.25(e)(3) For a resident with fecal incontinence, based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident who is incontinent of bowel receives appropriate treatment and services to restore as much normal bowel function as possible. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the **INTERCEDIATE*** and occasional **INTERCEDIATE*** and occasiona	ROUDER OR SUPPLIER SALTH AT CEDAR GROVE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 42 prevent urinary tract infections and to restore continence to the extent possible. \$483.25(e)(3) For a resident with fecal incontinence, based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident who is incontinent of bowel receives appropriate treatment and services to restore as much normal bowel function as possible. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that the services cording to the resident's assessment to provide appropriate treatment and services for the care of the resident who had frequent and occasional services for the care of the resident who had frequent for one (1) resident, Resident #134, reviewed for the resident who had frequent for one (1) resident, Resident #134, reviewed for the resident who had frequent for one (1) resident, Resident #134, reviewed for following: This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 6/24/24 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #134 seated in a wheelchair in the residents who CAA tig incontinence care plan and in place as needed. The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) medical record for Resident #134. Resident #134's Admission Record (an admission summary) reflected that the resident was	The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) medical record for Resident #134 seated in a wheelchair in the surveyor reviewed the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) medical record for Resident #134. Admission Record (an admission summary) reflected that the resident was a terminative preference and incontinence and indivedling attention of paper and electronic) medical record for Resident #134. Admission Record (an admission summary) reflected that the resident was a conjunction with serior ear plans in continence and indivedling attent on propelled the resident who case in the diding area in continence. The MDSC of MDSC designee will monothrop receives appropriate treatment and services to restore as much normal bowle function as possible. 1. Resident #134 had their care plan updated to reflect resident. Surveyor eviewed the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) medical record for Resident #134. Seated in a wheelchair in the surveyor reviewed the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) medical record for Resident #134. A BULDING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE ANE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 FROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION FROVIDERS AND TO GROVE AND FROM EACH CORS AND FROM EACH

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 690 Continued From page 43 F 690 included but were not limited to and reported monthly to the Quality Assurance and Performance NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 Improvement (QAPI) committee, who will)NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) due make recommendations for continued monitoring of the corrective action after a to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) period of no less than three (3) months. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) following other (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and NJ Ex Order 26.4(The most recent Significant Change Minimum Data Set (SCMDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated reflected that the resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of doubt of 15, which indicated the resident had . The SCMDS also showed that the resident was coded for frequently NJEX Order 28. and occasionally NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 Also, the SCMDS revealed that the resident was and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) program. Further review of the SCMDS revealed that on Section V Care Area Assessment (CAA) Summary, #6 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and that area was triggered and was checked to proceed with Care Plan (CP). The CAA included that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was an actual problem, and the nature of the problem: "Resident is noted more B & B accidents. Resident is assisted with for safety." The CP's consideration was to address the problem to proceed with CP, with an overall objective to slow or minimize the decline.

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315357	B. WING			C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	·	07/09/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From page	2 44	F 6	90		
		nalized CP showed that P, goals, and interventions				
		medical records showed S CAA for #6 was not vith CP for ^{UEXORM}				
) in the ele revealed that the task	for the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) ctronic medical records description for bladder I continence, frequency was				
	the U.S. FOIA (b) the resident was with NJ Ex Order 2 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at time Resident #134 with po	es. She further stated that				
	the Registered U.S. Find the was reviewing, and revisin U.S. FOIA (b) (6)	the surveyor that Resident of The Esponsible for initiating, and the CP. She added that was also responsible for expensible for further stated that				
	At that time, the surve the above concerns.	eyor notified the Userplate of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL1 A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	On 6/28/24 at 9:13 A the assigned with period with period what kind of care and the resident. The every two hours or masked again the should be checked for responded that a should be checked for the U.S. FOIA (b) (b) U.S. FOIA (b) (c) stated the CAA in the MDS for the NJ Ex Order 26. At that same date and the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) about concerns including the concerns	M, the surveyor interviewed Resident #134. The with periods of ds of week the surveyor how often surveyor then how she knew the resident or two hours or more, the based on her experience as M, the surveyor interviewed (6) In the "nursing side" including 4(b)(1) In the dit she was responsible for the he "nursing side" including 4(b)(1) In the surveyor interviewed the above findings and he CAA for #6 that there was stated that there should and that she will check the surveyor. AM, the surveyor in the ey team informed the not see a CP for the should have been care AM, the survey team met (b) (6) OIA (b) (6)), and the facility management of the facility management of the	F	690		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	01/09/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 690	Continued From page	46	F 690		
	with a reviewed/revise provided by the shall provide care for The Procedure includ at least every two hou. A review of the facility Team Meeting Policy 01/2024 that was provided that the facility shall provided interdisciplinary plant of shall be appropriate to strengths, and goals. The plan of care shall by the interdisciplinary assessment, including and quarterly review appropriate. The plan of care shall facility's EMR (electro Interdisciplinary Care The IDCP Team mee	r's Plan of Care and IDCP with reviewed date of vided by the serious included rovide an individualized, of care for all residents that to the resident's needs, Procedures: Il be reviewed and revised by team after each good both the comprehensive assessments and as be documented in the mic medical record) system. Plan (IDCP) Team meeting: string shall be held after aprehensive assessment,			
	with the Conference. No addit	ional information was y management, and the			
F 712 SS=E		uency/Timeliness/Alt NPP	F 712	2	8/15/24
	§483.30(c) Frequency	of physician visits			

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 712 | Continued From page 47 F 712 §483.30(c)(1) The residents must be seen by a physician at least once every 30 days for the first 90 days after admission, and at least once every 60 thereafter. §483.30(c)(2) A physician visit is considered timely if it occurs not later than 10 days after the date the visit was required. §483.30(c)(3) Except as provided in paragraphs (c)(4) and (f) of this section, all required physician visits must be made by the physician personally. §483.30(c)(4) At the option of the physician, required visits in SNFs, after the initial visit, may alternate between personal visits by the physician and visits by a physician assistant, nurse practitioner or clinical nurse specialist in accordance with paragraph (e) of this section. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on interviews, and record review, it was 1. Resident #134's physician conducted determined that the facility failed to ensure that a face-to-face visit and entered notes from NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) through NJ Ex Order the responsible physician supervising the care of residents conducted face-to-face visits and wrote progress notes at least once every sixty days 2. All residents have the potential to be from NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) through NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) according affected by the same deficient practice. to the facility's policy and procedure. This deficient practice was identified for one (1) of 28 3. The Administrator (LNHA) educated Resident #134's U.S. FOIA (b) (6) on the facility residents, Resident #134 was reviewed for physician visits and was evidenced by the policy for Physician Visits and Services following: and the regulatory requirement to conduct face-to-face visits and progress notes in On 6/24/24 at 11:39 AM, the surveyor observed accordance with CFR 483.30(c)(1)-(4) Resident #134 seated in a wheelchair in the and NJAC 8:39-23.2(d). Any non-compliance will result in immediate Therapy room (also known as the dining area) re-education of the US FOIA (b)(6) by the with other five residents for early lunch. LNHA. The surveyor reviewed the hybrid (combination of

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315357	B. WING _		07	C 7/ 09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OVE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 712	Resident #134's Ad summary) reflected admitted to the faci included but were now the faci included but were now to be summary included but included the summary includes the summary included and least every 60 days summary included the summary includes the summary included included the summary includes the summary included included the summary included	Imission Record (an admission that the resident was lity with diagnoses that not limited to [NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)] [NJ	F 7	4. The Medical Records r will monitor by auditing fiv records twice a month for less than four months to e compliance with timely ph and charting. The results be recorded and reported Quality Assurance and Pe Improvement (QAPI) com make recommendations for monitoring after a period of four months.	e medical a period of no ensure ysician visits of the audits will monthly to the erformance mittee who will or continued	

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 712 Continued From page 49 F 712 interview. On 6/26/24 at 12:03 PM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) Peach unit (Behavioral unit). The surveyor asked what was the facility's protocol regarding the physician visit notes, and the us. FOIA responded that he would get back to the surveyor. On that same date and time, the surveyor notified and showed to the U.S. FOIA that the resident's visits notes for dates (History and and New Order 25.5 (Progress Notes) were both done by the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)), and there were no further notes found in the resident's hybrid medical records. On 6/28/24 at 11:29 AM, the survey team met with the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)), U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6)). The surveyor notified the facility management of the above findings and concerns. The surveyor asked the facility management if that was the facility's policy and practice that the primary physician does not write visit notes. The stated "no," and that the physician should see the resident once every can come in between months 60 days, the and do the alternating visits and notes. A review of the facility's Physician Visits and Services Policy with a reviewed date of 01/2024 that was provided by the us folking included that the attending physician shall visit the resident at least once during the 30 days following admission and/or as required by the resident's needs. The attending physician shall visit the resident in accordance with the resident's needs, but at least once every 30 days for the first 90 days after

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

i ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		315357	B. WING _		0.	C 7/ 09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	E, ZIP CODE	1103/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 712	On 7/01/24 at 11:58 A with the Conference. No addit	AM, the survey team met and information was y management, and the	F7	712		
F 728 SS=D	Facility Hiring and Us CFR(s): 483.35(d)(1) §483.35(d) Requirem of nurse aides- §483.35(d)(1) General Afacility must not use the facility as a nurse months, on a full-time (i) That individual is cand nursing related s (ii)(A) That individual and competency evaluation State as meeting the through §483.154; or (B) That individual had determined competer §483.150(a) and (b). §483.35(d)(2) Non-peter §483.35(d)(2) Non-peter Afacility must not use leased, or any basis of employee any individial.	ent for facility hiring and use al rule. e any individual working in aide for more than 4 e basis, unless- ompetent to provide nursing ervices; and has completed a training uation program, or a on program approved by the requirements of §483.151 s been deemed or nt as provided in ermanent employees. e on a temporary, per diem, other than a permanent ual who does not meet the graphs (d)(1)(i) and (ii) of	F7	728		8/15/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		OATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	- '	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	A facility must not use worked less than 4 m facility unless the ind (i) Is a full-time employed training and competed (ii) Has demonstrated satisfactory participal nurse aide training an program or competer (iii) Has been deeme as provided in §483.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility document facility document facility failed Nurse Aide (NA) did INA after the specified (2) NAs reviewed dur Competent Nurse State of the hiring of This deficient practicular following: Reference: State of Note the Health memo dated And Nursing Homes inclued to the hiring of t	e any individual who has nonths as a nurse aide in that ividual- byee in a State-approved oncy evaluation program; of competence through the competency evaluation oncy evaluation program; or door determined competent at 150(a) and (b). This not met as evidenced on the continue to work as an at 120 days for one (1) of two oring the Sufficient and affing task (NA #1); and b.) and policy and/or program in a finon-certified NAs. The was evidenced by the of the Centers for Medicare the continue to work as an at 120 days for one (1) of two oring the Sufficient and affing task (NA #1); and b.) and policy and/or program in a finon-certified NAs. The was evidenced by the of the centers for Medicare the continue to work as an at 120 days for one (1) of two oring the Sufficient and affing task (NA #1); and b.) and policy and/or program in a finon-certified NAs. The was evidenced by the of the Centers for Medicare the continue to work as an at 120 days for one (1) of two oring the Sufficient and the program in a finon-certified NAs. The was evidenced by the original to the centers for Medicare the continue to work as an at 120 days for one (1) of two oring the Sufficient and the program in a finon-certified NAs. The was evidenced by the original to the centers for Medicare the continue to work as an at 120 days for one (1) of two oring the Sufficient and the program in	F 7	1. Nurse Aide (NA) #1 was te prior to recertification survey of the same deficient 2. All residents have the poter affected by the same deficient 3. The Administrator (LNHA) is all nursing managers and facili	ntial to be practice. Inserviced ty Inserviced ty Inserviced ty Inserviced ty Inservice	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				_		(C
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE O GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	and the clinical skills. September 10, 2023. end of the PHE will had a NATCEP program a required by N.J.A.C. Department of Health to update facilities on CMS guidance, P.L. 2 Executive Directive (E2022). Facilities are advised II. Nurse Aides Nurse Aides (not TNANATCEP program muthe nurse-aide writter approved clinical skill the usual 120 days, p8:39-43.1. After comptraining, the nurse aide home while completing the usual 120 days, p8:39-43.1. After comptraining, the nurse aide home while completing the facility provided fine facility provided fine facility provided finemployees which reverse whic	ne nurse aide written exam competency exam by Nurse aides hired after the ave four months to complete and pass the exams, as 8:39-43.1. The New Jersey issues this memorandum the interpretation of the 2021, c. 326, c. 368 and ED) 20-004 (Revised July 6, as follows: As) who are enrolled in a just finish training and pass in or oral exam and the State is competency exam within cursuant to N.J.A.C. Deleting the first 16 hours of the may work in a nursing ing the training and testing. My the surveyor randomly in the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) PM, the surveyor reviewed the of one of the new hired ealed the following: hire of the new hired ealed the following: hired the new hired ealed the following: hired the new hired ealed the following: hired the new hire	F	728	Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who will make recommendations for continued monitoring after a period of four months.	>>.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DVE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	!	01700/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 728	that she reviewed the within 30-60 days sin added that they coul 120 days from the skills that they coul 120 days from the skills test. On 6/28/24 at 10:06 the U.S. FOIA (b) process for NA employed they would make sur within 120 days. She pass the test within 120 days. She pass the test within 120 days. She pass the test within 120 days. FOIA (b) (6) the facility's policy process for NA (c) (6) the facility is policy process for NA (c) (6) th	yment. The stated e skills test to see if it was not they passed it. She donly work at the facility for kills test date. AM, the surveyor interviewed (6)) regarding the oyment. The stated that re that the NA's skill test was e added that if they do not 120 days then the NA would e schedule. AM, the surveyor asked the) for rocess for NA employment. PM, in the presence of the reyor notified the veyor notified the stated at the facility for after their date of hire and AM, in the presence of the stated that the only policy rese Aide Orientation policy	F 7	728		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING				C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GROV			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u> </u>	09/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	A review of the facility "Nurse Aide Orientation 01/2024, included the Purpose and Policy: The neuron newly hired knowledge, skills and assignment to function This facility has estably program to help them Procedures: 1. Newly hired NA's with general orientation premployment which confacility. 2. All newly hired NA's undergo a competencies which is a. Bed bath b. Bed making occuping. Ambulation with as 3. The NA will be given have successfully der the above skills. The policy did not incompetencies which is a successfully der the requirement of bedays or the NA hiring N.J.A.C. 8:39-43.1 Posted Nurse Staffing CFR(s): 483.35(g)(1)-10-10-10 processing the processing control of the control	r provided policy titled, on" with a reviewed date of following: This facility is committed to Nurse Aides (NA) have the abilities to have their own of effectively in this facility. Itshed a NA orientation fully utilize their capabilities. If take part in the facility ogram on the first day of evers the policies of the se will shadow a C.N.A. and ey evaluation covering core include, but not limited to: If the definition of the section of the section of the end of the		728			8/15/24
	must post the followin basis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current date.	ffing Information. equirements. The facility g information on a daily and the actual hours worked					

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING			07//		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u> 0770</u>	09/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 732	resident care per shiff (A) Registered nurses (B) Licensed practical vocational nurses (as (C) Certified nurse aid (iv) Resident census. §483.35(g)(2) Posting (i) The facility must posted find paragraph daily basis at the beg (ii) Data must be post (A) Clear and readable (B) In a prominent plaresidents and visitors §483.35(g)(3) Public staffing data. The factorial written request, make available to the public exceed the communital systems (A) Facility requirements. The factorial posted daily nurse staff months, or as requising greater. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility failed in staffing report was poplace within the facility residents and the visit residents and the visit in the staff in the staff in the facility residents and the visit residents and the visit in the facility and the staff in the staff in the facility residents and the visit in the facility residents and the visit in the facility residents and the visit in the facility failed in the staff in the facility failed in the fa	pories of licensed and aff directly responsible for the second defined under State law). The second defined under State law and the second defined under State law). The second defined under State law and the second defined defined as follows: The second defined under State law and review of the second	F	732	 The facility immediately posted the Nurses Staffing Information in the front lobby near the reception desk for the three separate nursing shifts on 07/11/2024. All residents have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice 	e		

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD B E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	following: On 6/24/24 at 9:00 At the surveyor entered that there was no Nur Staffing Report (NHR area. On 6/25/24 at 9:37 At the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) regand NHRCSR. The U.S. FOIA (b) (7) regand NHRCSR was usually her. The surveyor obsprotectors that did no them hanging on the stated that the U.S. post them and that the posted was last week that the U.S. post them and that the The U.S. stated that shall try to post them by 9: night U.S. FOIA (b) (6) word on that same date are the U.S. that the NHRC last two days. The yesterday. She adder issue with connection send it to admissions the U.S. FOIA (b) (would post it. On 6/27/24 at 01:08 Foia (b) (would post it.)	M and 6/25/24 at 8:55 AM, the facility and observed raing Home Resident Care CSR) posted in the entrance M, the surveyor interviewed rding the posting of the A(b) (6) stated that the posted on the wall behind served three sheet thave any documents in wall. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) FOIA (b) (6)) would be last time she saw them M, the surveyor interviewed posting of the NHRCSR. The posted it daily and would 30 or 10 am and that the all discard them. Indicate that she was off did that she was having an to the printer but could to print. The surveyor asked st the NHRCSR in her ted that a colleague should at U.S. FOIA (b) (6)	F 7	3. The Administrator (LNHA) inservice education to the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) regardin responsibility to ensure mand of the daily nurses staffing infreports for all three shifts protected the LNHA purchased and moseparate clear placards to encompliance for displaying the staffing reports at the facility of the Business Office Mana LNHA will monitor by observing nurse staffing shift reports we three months to ensure compute updated policy. Any non-will cause immediate posting nursing staffing shift reports. results will be recorded and remonthly to the Quality Assura Performance Improvement (Committee, who determine the continued monitoring after a pless than three months.	g their datory pos formation minently a bunted three daily nurse front desk ager and/ong daily eekly for oliance wite-compliance of the The auditeported annoe and QAPI) are need for period of r	and sting and, ee se c. or th ce	

Facility ID: NJ60705

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i ' '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING			1	09/ 2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	-	S'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u> </u>	09/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	that 24-hour staffing raprominent place with accessible to the residencessible to residencessible t	A (b) (6) the concern report was not posted and in thin the facility readily dents and the visitors. AM, in the presence of the stated the stated that he not posted and that staff ovide any additional A provided policy titled, fing Information" with a cof Jan 2024 included the nation that needs to be and actual hours worked per durses; Licensed Nurses; to post nurse staffing inent place where it is and visitors. The clear, readable, up to date tall number of staff and the facility is required to on each shift A provided policy titled, cy" with a revised/reviewed	F	732			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION S	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GR	ROVE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	,
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLETION
and retain it per re	have it available upon request gulatory requirements. (a)(b)(c)	F 73		8/15/24
SS=D CFR(s): 483.45(d)(§483.45(d) Unnece Each resident's dru unnecessary drugs drug when used- §483.45(d)(1) In ex duplicate drug ther §483.45(d)(2) For ex §483.45(d)(3) With §483.45(d)(4) With use; or §483.45(d)(5) In th consequences whi reduced or discont §483.45(d)(6) Any stated in paragraph section. This REQUIREME by: Based on observa and review of facili determined that the the resident did no	essary Drugs-General. ug regimen must be free from s. An unnecessary drug is any accessive dose (including apy); or excessive duration; or out adequate monitoring; or out adequate indications for its e presence of adverse ch indicate the dose should be	F 75	1. Resident #67 medication ord reviewed and consulted with the prescribing physicians to clarify in the first for medication (NEX ORGET 20-34). Resident #67 had an appointment schedule with NEX FOLK (DIST.).	indication

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			1	09/2024
		VE ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	11 C	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION
F 757	F 757 Continued From page 59 The deficient practice was evidenced by the following:		F.	757	2. The facility identified 3 residents on		DATE
	Resident #67 lying in speak with the survey interview, the survey can be survey themselves nurses aides come to needed. The surveyor reviewed medical record (EMR following. Resident #67's Admissummary) reflected the admitted to the facility included but were not included but were not that the resident had Status (BIMS), a tool cognitive condition, sindicated that Reside Further review of the MDS dated	The resident stated, no, the assist them and set (more set) which revealed the sion Record (an admission nat the resident was with diagnoses which limited to MJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) and MJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) A COrder 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1) Winimum Data Set (MDS), sed to facilitate the dated MJEX ORDER 26.4(b)(1)			this medication having the potential to affected by the deficient practice. 3. In-service for nurses conducted by Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) of ADON designee on prevention of administering unnecessary medication. Unit manager to review Consultant Pharmacist recommendations upon admission and monthly for mentions of medication usage outside of the approximation in a consult with prescribing physician. LNHA met with consultant Pharmacist regarding commenting in monthly reports on any medication being used for unapproved use. 4. Director of Nursing (DON) or DON designee will review 5 resident consultant pharmacist reviews weekly x 4 months assure that consultant pharmacist reported are properly followed up on and documented on. Any discrepancies or non-compliance will be reported to the resident physician immediately for corrective action. The audit results will recorded and reported monthly to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement committee to review the findings and make recommendations for continued monitoring or necessary adjustments after the initial four-month period.	or ved ant to orts	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		110	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GROVE AVE DAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 077	103/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 757	coded on the MDS sp possible problems) re needed assistance for findings that the residence of the resident's medical included the following NJ Ex Order 26.4. The resident's medical included the following NJ Ex Order 26.4. Included the following NJ Ex Order 26.4. Further review of Reserved a diagnosis of NJ Ex Order 26.4. Further review of Reserved a diagnosis of diagnosis of NJ Ex Order 26.4. The surveyor reviewer insert for NJ Ex Order 26.4.	riggered responses to items becific to a resident's evealed that the resident or several that the resident and was always evealed the analysis of dent had a ler 26.4(b)(1) and was on (b)(1). ation orders in the EMR gorder: (b)(1) ation orders in the EMR gorder: (c)(1) ation orders in the EMR gorder: (d)(1) ation ord	F	757			

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 757 Continued From page 61 F 757 reviewed the recommendations and did not observe any mention of use for Resident #67. On 6/25/24 at 01:20 PM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) for the unit where Resident #67 resides. The surveyor asked the USTFORM (D)(0) about the change in BIMS recently. The use stated that the recent BIMS was done by the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and that Resident #67 "has days" and may be an NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 week and can vary how they answer questions. On 6/27/24 at 10:10 AM, The surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) telephone. The surveyor asked the if they would normally comment on the use of for an unapproved use. the stated, "sometimes." The "stated nothing further to add that was pertinent to this resident's use of On 6/27/24 at 12:42 PM, the surveyor requested, from the in the presence of the survey team, any further documentation regarding the use and effectiveness of WEX OTHER 20.4(6) in Resident #67. On 6/28/24 at 10:20 AM, the provided several Physician progress notes (PN) for Resident #67. Two of the notes, dated and Wexone as were observed as being late entries, created i , after survey entrance and surveyor inquiry, one note dated one note dated NIEX OTDER 25.4(0) observed as a late entry created NJ EX OTHER 25.4(b) . The note dated revealed documentation by the attending physician that the resident has an

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 757 Continued From page 62 F 757 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and it is managed with Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)). Further review of the above documentation by nursing in the MDS and the Physician's PN showed that there were NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) with regard to resident's NJEX condition. Furthermore, there were no documentation regarding use of NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1 outside the manufacturer's approved indication or the benefit versus the risk in relation to the effectiveness. On 7/01/24 at 11:59 AM, the survey team met with the U.S. FOIA (b) (6), the and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) . The surveyor discussed the concern with the documentation with the facility administrative team regarding the inconsistency in the documentation. No further documentation was provided regarding Resident #67. N.J.A.C. 8:39-11.2(b) Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More F 759 8/15/24 F 759 SS=D CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its-§483.45(f)(1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater: This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview, and record Resident #34 medication orders were review, it was determined that the facility failed to reviewed and to ensure accuracy, ensure that all medications were administered including specifying the dosage for without error of 5% or more. During the Consulted with the prescribing medication administration observation on 6/26/24, physicians to clarify and update order.

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING			07/0) 09/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		- 0170	73/2024
				110 GROVE AVE			
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE .		CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From page	e 63	F 75	9			
		d four (4) nurses administer		Orders corrected to reflect corr	rect dosac	ae	
		residents. There were 25		for LPN#1 was in-serv		,-	
		r, and three (3) errors were		medication administration high			
	observed which calcu	, ,		areas with errors for resident #	#34. LPN#	<u>2</u>	
	administration error ra	ate of 12%. This deficient		was in-serviced on medication	ſ		
	practice was identifie			administration highlighting are	as with		
		#34 and Resident #132), that		errors for resident #132.			
		edications by two (2) of four					
	(4) nurses that were	observed.		2. All residents have the poter			
	The deficient practice	was evidenced by the		affected by the same deficient	practice.		
	following:	was evidenced by the		The Assistant Director of N	ureina		
	ionownig.			(ADON) or ADON designee pr	-		
	1. On 6/26/24 at 8:31	AM, during the medication		inservice education to nursing		:l	
		observation, the surveyor		on proper medication administ			
	, ,	d Practical Nurse #1 (LPN		nurse will review EMAR prior t			
	#1) preparing to admi	nister medications (meds)		medication administration of e	ach		
	to Resident #34. The	surveyor observed the		assigned resident to capture a	ıny		
		Medication Administration		medication without strength or			
		n reflected an order for		and to inform unit manager im	mediately	to	
), give one (1	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) 1) capsule by mouth two (2)		notify MD.			
		The order did not		4. The Director of Nursing (DC		N	
	reflect a strength or d			designee will monitor by auditi			
	observed LPN #1 pre	pare one (1) tablet of		resident medical records week			
	NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 NJ Ex O	rder 26.4(b)(1)		nurse medication observations		-	
		urveyor asked LPN #1 how		strength and dosages on medi			
		ne correct dose. LPN #1 e the only ones they use		Director of Nursing and/or des complete five medication pass	-		
	there.	e the only ones they use		observations per month to ass			
	uioio.			nurse is following proper medi			
	The Survevor continu	ed to observe LPN #1		administration technique. Any			
	administer meds to R			non-compliance will cause cor			
		art to electronically sign the		action by immediate re-educat			
		nat were administered. The		nurse. The audit and observat			
		PN #1 electronically sign by		will be recorded and reported i			
	checking the box for	J Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)		the Quality Assurance and Per			
). The		Improvement (QAPI) committe	e who wil	ı	
	surveyor did not obse	rve LPN #1 prepare or		make recommendations for co	ntinued		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 07703/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 759	asked LPN #1 stated to med. LPN #1 stated to earlier, probservation. The survaline always sign for meds they were administered on not. The surveyor only med that they adsigned after administer resident. LPN #1 respective to the late of the late o	oresident #34. The surveyor ey were signing for that hat they gave the for to the surveyor reyor asked LPN #1 if they at times other than when ed. LPN #1 stated, no they asked LPN #1 if this was the ministered earlier and ering meds to another bonded, "yes." AM, during the med ation, the surveyor paring to administer meds e surveyor observed LPN #2 ral meds in a plastic dose of cart and prepare a number of the compart of the early state and water to the resident from (a common area often while leaving the dose cup of pof the med cart way. The surveyor asked do be left on the med cart responded, "no, but I of finish the surveyor effected in the med cart responded, "no, but I of finish the surveyor effected in the policy. The policy reflected in the policy. The policy reflected in the med cart in the policy. The policy reflected in the med in the policy. The policy reflected in the med in the policy. The policy reflected in the med in the policy. The policy reflected in the med in the policy reflected in the med in the policy. The policy reflected in the med in the policy. The policy reflected in the med i	F 759	monitoring after a period of no less the four (4) months.	an	

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 759 Continued From page 65 F 759 administration before giving the med.". The policy reflected on page 2 item 12, "The nurse administering the med must electronically sign, date and time the resident's eMAR by selecting 'Y' (yes) after giving each med. The nurse will then select the 'Save' button to finalize the administration of given meds before moving on to the next resident.". The policy reflected on page 2 item 11, " ... No meds are kept on top of the cart.". The surveyor reviewed the med information sheet capsules NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)). The information reflected that NJEX OTHER 25 capsules are available in multiple strengths, including . The information also and reflected that the daily dose can be from per day. On 6/27/24 at 10:10 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) by phone and asked if they perform Med Pass observations. responded "yes." The stated that she was aware of the med pass observation results and was usually aware of what was happening in the facility. The surveyor asked the if the order for U.S. FOIA(D)(6 was appropriate and if LPN #1 signed meds appropriately. The responded that the provider pharmacy should have addressed the incorrect order. The offered no further information pertinent to the med pass observation. On 6/27/24 at 12:42 PM, the surveyor, in the presence of the survey team, discussed the Med Pass Observation concerns with the U.S. FOIA (b) the U.S. FOIA and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 . No further information was provided to the surveyor.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X' AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	TION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315357	B. WING				09/ 2024
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 077	09/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761 SS=D (Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principles appropriate accessory instructions, and the eapplicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h) Storage of Standard laws, the facility biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have accessory and the Comprehensive Econtrol Act of 1976 at abuse, except when the Comprehensive Econtrol Act of 1976 at abuse, except when the captain practice was identified practice was identified medication carts inspersoned and labeled appractice was identified medication carts inspersoned and carts inspersoned and carts inspersoned and carts inspersoned and carts inspersored and carts inspers	d Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals as used in the facility must be with currently accepted as, and include the y and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals ardance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys. cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of the facility uses single unit tion systems in which the imal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced an, interview, and review of it was determined that the entat medications were appropriately. This deficient		759 761	 All items not properly labeled or stowere discarded or disposed. All residents have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice The Assistant Director of Nursing 	ored	8/15/24

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			07	C 7/ 09/2024		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000.		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07	/09/2024		
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 3011 EIEN				10 GROVE AVE				
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GR	OVE			EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009				
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		(X5) COMPLETION		
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE		
F 761	Continued From pa	ge 67	F	761					
	of four (4) units. This evidenced by the fo	is deficient practice was			(ADON) or ADON designee provided inservice education to nursing personr	اما			
	•	-			on proper storage and labeling of				
		5 AM, the surveyor inspected			medication and including the appropria				
		cation (med) Room. The the med refrigerator located in			accessory, cautionary instructions and expiration date when applicable. The				
		surveyor observed an			assigned nurse will check their medica	ation			
		astic vial in the refrigerator.			carts during their shift to ensure all	111011			
Upon inspection of the amber vial, the surveyor				medications are properly labeled and					
		eled vial of Retacrit (a med			dated with expiration date if applicable) .			
		d blood cell production)			Unit managers will inspect the medica				
		surveyor opened an under			rooms and medication refrigerators on				
		ne med room and observed a			their units daily to ensure all items are				
		(a self-contained device used			stored appropriately, and labeled and				
		n, a med used to treat high			temperatures are recorded.				
	dispensed date of 4	pharmacy label and			4. The Director of Nursing (DON) or D	ON			
	uisperised date of 4	1/00/24.			designee will monitor by inspecting all				
	Δt that same time t	the surveyor interviewed the			medication carts, refrigerator				
	U.S. FOIA (b) (6				temperatures and medication rooms				
	present on the unit				weekly x 3 months. Any discrepancie	s or			
) were stored properly. The			non-compliance will cause immediate				
	· · ·	he insulin pen should have			re-education. The inspection results w	vill			
	been in the refrigera	ator and the Retacrit should			be recorded and reported monthly to t	he			
	have had a label ide	entifying who it was prescribed			Quality Assurance and Performance				
	to.				Improvement (QAPI) committee who wake recommendations for continued				
	The surveyor then i	nspected a room labeled			monitoring after a period of no less that				
	"Pharmacy Room"	on the Pink Unit. The surveyor efrigerator which contained			four (4) months.				
		eyor also observed a							
		the outside of the refrigerator							
		mentation of the refrigerator							
		per day. The surveyor							
	observed a bag of r	medical supplies that							
		lly wrapped tubes labeled BD							
		s. The wrapper reflected an							
		/08/24. The surveyor asked							
	the to check	the expiration date. The							

Facility ID: NJ60705

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _			C 7/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		7/03/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	The surveyor inspect on the Blue Unit. The foil package of Ipratry solution (an inhaled in that contained 1 vial was opened. The surveyor reviewed in the opened package any manufacturer insimed nurse stated the package reflected insimed in the package reflected in the package and Labeling. On 6/27/24 at 12:42 presence of the surveyor fertile in the package and Labeling. The facility policy for Med Storage provide any further pregarding med storage in the package i	ted the High Side med cart e surveyor observed one (1) opium/Albuterol nebulizer med used to treat asthma) and was not dated when it reveyor asked the med nurse cart if there was a date on or box and what were there structions after opening. The ere was no date and the structions to dispose one (1) PM the surveyor, in the ey team, discussed the Med g concerns with the ey team, date on the ey team, discussed the Med g concerns with the ey team, date on the ey team, discussed the Med g concerns with the ey team, date on	F 7	61			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	07/03/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 761 F 842 SS=D	recorded at the start of that does not display temperatures, then the should be checked are two times (at the start.) The surveyor reviewed packaging and labeling nebulizer solution. The labeling reflected und Once removed from the vials should be used of the surveyor reviewed information sheet for manufacturer information sheet for manufacturer information. The surveyor reviewed information sheet for manufacturer information sheet for manufacturer information. The surveyor reviewed information sheet for manufacturer information sheet for manufacturer information. The surveyor reviewed information sheet for manufacturer information. The surveyor reviewed information sheet for manufacturer information sheet	es should be checked and of each workday. If using minimum and maximum e current temperature and recorded a minimum of and end of the workday)." If the manufacturer are for Ipratropium/Albuterol e product packaging and er Storage Conditions: the foil pouch, the individual within one week. If the manufacturer Novolin R Flex Pen. The tion sheet reflected under Conditions and Expiration Single patient use Flex Pen, erature either in use e (unopened) is 28 days. Identifiable Information 483.70(i)(1)-(5) Int-identifiable information that is on the public. Ilease information that is on an agent only in intract under which the agent disclose the information the facility itself is permitted cords.	F 76		8/15/24	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			·	09/ 2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 842	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	842			

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315357		B. WING			C 07/09/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	Continued From page 71		F 8	842				
	(i) Sufficient inform (ii) A record of the r (iii) The compreher provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, nur professional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rad services reports as This REQUIREMED by: COMPLAINT: NJ# Based on observat and review of other determined that the complete, available medical records. Ti	ducted by the State; se's, and other licensed ress notes; and iology and other diagnostic required under §483.50. NT is not met as evidenced 172727 ion, interview, record review, repertinent documents, it was a facility failed to maintain a, and readily accessible his deficient practice was			1. The facility immediately reviewed a updated the medical records for Residents #86, #134, and #196 to ensithey are complete and readily accessible. This includes ensuring all physician an APN notes, incident reports, and investigative summaries are accurately	ure ble. d		
	reviewed (Resident Pract following: 1. On 6/24/24 at 9: with the surveyor, reportable, the U.S. FOIA (b) (0) notify the physician ombudsman's officialso stated that det such as the BIMS (d that when an incident upposed to be notified with the			documented and filed in the residents' medical records. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice 3. The Administrator (LNHA) updated facility Medical Records policy with detailed guidelines on timely documentation of responsible staff documentation, physician and APN vis and proper documentation of incident reports/ investigations with timelines in documentation and record keeping. The Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) and/or ADON designee conducted aducational in service training on the	the		

Facility ID: NJ60705

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI				c
		315357	B. WING			l	09/2024
ALARIS H		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	11 C	IN GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 842	depending on what wit should be a reporta an abuse, incident on nurse, or supervisor, such as the U.S. FO Services, the process for the investing and U.S. FOIA (b) and we review those unanswered, we folk initial investigation a family member etc. At that time, the investigation consist witnesses, assessmentecks, pain assess review of the CCTV video surveillance) of courtyard outside, nuricident/accident/ abuse At that time, the and conclusion were incident/accident/ abuse At that time the surveincident/accident/ abuse At that time the surveincident/accident/ abuse Areview of the report the Investigative #86. A review of the report (FRE; Facility Report was called in on event date of was reported as an analy Ex Order 26.	o be investigated and was learned will depend on if able or not. All staff that sees a accident must report to the Multiple parties investigate MA (b) (6), the Social and was reall in the stigation." Sometimes the stigation." Sometimes the stigation." Sometimes the stigation. Sometimes the stigation. Any questions remained ow up and seek, we have the not follow-up with the aid, stated that the initial ed of resident statements, ents, skin checks, neuro ment, range of motion, (closed circuit television; of the common areas, was in stated that the Summary endone within five days of the suse. Every submitted the requests File for Resident #196 and at 9:47 PM, with an at 9:15 PM. The incident allegation of	F	842	updated policy and procedure for RNs, LPNs, CNAs to assure compliance. 4. The LNHA and/or LNHA designee we conduct monthly audits of staff documentation, physician and APN vision and proper documentation of incident report investigations with timelines in documentation and recordkeeping by randomly selecting five resident record from the list of monthly incident reports ensure compliance with the updated policy. The audit results will be recorded and reported monthly to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who we make the determination for continued monitoring after a period of not less that four months.	ts, s to ed	

Facility ID: NJ60705

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 842 Continued From page 73 F 842 limited to the following: Resident #196 was walking down the hallway by Resident # 86, then was Resident #196 Staff without in the area immediately NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) both residents preventing NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) to Resident #86, who sustained NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 from the incident. Resident #196's diagnoses included NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)) The resident had a BIMS score of which indicated the resident was Resident #86 diagnoses included NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and NJE). Review of the most recent quarterly Minimum Data Set (qMDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care dated , reflected BIMS score of out of 15 which indicated the resident had NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) A review of the facility's investigative folder included the following under Summary and Conclusion: The investigation summary included review of staff statements, CCTV. "The CCTV feedback showed Resident #86 walking towards the nurses' station speaking with an aide, then Resident #86 began to walk away from the nurses' station at around 9:15 PM. Resident #196 was walking in the same direction. Resident #86 did not address Resident #196, nor was anything spoken in between both residents. Resident #196 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #86 and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) at NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING_			C 07/09/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	staff or residents abo and was monitoring the hallway ensure was witned was witned Resident #86 did not from this accident; signature with another to wait until 7:30 PM scheduled of the staff or resident was witned after to the hallway and New to the stage of the	The staff that were actively ay, acted immediately to resident and no resident. **Section 1.** **Section 2.** **The staff that were actively ay, acted immediately to resident and no resident and no resident. **Section 2.** **The staff that were actively ay. acted immediately to resident and no re	F 8	42			
	documented that Res a NUEX OTHER 25-4(5)(1). The a few minutes when a Resident #196 did no drinks on it and NUEX OTHER 25-4(5)(1). And NUEX OTHER 25-4(5)(1) at after the resident nursing supervisors with the statement of the supervisors of t	[9:41] the nurse documented the state of the					

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 842 Continued From page 75 F 842 NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was made aware of the situation and ordered to have the resident sent out for evaluation. West was called and the resident arrived but refused to because the resident NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) in the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) and they felt it would be a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was contacted and at this time we are waiting for another arrive. Patient to have vital signs taken at this time. The surveyor reviewed the facility provided investigative folder, the hybrid (combination of paper and electronic) medical records and staff statements. The medical records did not show evidence that the resident was NJ Ex Order 28.4(or monitored for On 6/25/24 at 12:18 PM, during an interview with the surveyor, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) stated that the nurse on duty for incident #1 was a good nurse. At that time, the surveyor and the reviewed Resident #186's electronic Medical Record together. The confirmed that the record did not show how the on 9:15 PM was prevented when there were two incidents on the same day that began at 6:27 PM followed by 9:41 PM. At that time the surveyor discussed the concern stated that he would investigate and the the matter and inform his supervisors. On 6/26/24 at 9:43 PM, during a meeting with the , the provided three new signed statements that addressed what was done

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _			0.	C 7/ 09/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		1 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 842	Continued From pag	ge 76	F 8	342					
	in between incidents	3 .							
		he statements were collected and was not part of the							
	root cause analysis	veyor asked the us folk(b) how ements be gathered, for the that was required to arrive at Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)							
	At that time, the was not immediately	stated "no excuse" why it done.							
	surveyors, the statements were obtoonly to show that the	PM, in the presence of the and the confirmed the tained yesterday (6/25/24) ere was a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) of cribed as NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).							
	the Abuse Preventio 02/08/23, under Par Procedure included	ided policy and procedure for n Program, dated/revised on t VII Investigation, subsection the following: The results of reported within five days of							
	designated represer accordance with Sta Survey Agency, with incident, and if the a appropriate corrective	administrator or his or her natative and to other officials in te law, including to the State in five (5) working days of the lleged violation is verified ve action must be taken							
	2. On 6/24/24 at 11:	39 AM, the surveyor observed							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		TIPLE (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING	B. WING		C 07/09/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE			11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Therapy room (also keep with other five resident with other five resident The surveyor reviewer for Resident #134. Resident #134's Adm summary) reflected the admitted to the facility included but were not [NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)] NJ Ex Order 26.	d in a wheelchair in the snown as the dining area) into for early lunch. The dine hybrid medical record dission Record (an admission neat the resident was y with diagnoses that it limited to [NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)] The corder 26.4(b)(1), [NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1)] The corder 26.4	F	842			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WIN	IG			09/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u> </u>	09/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			FULL PR	D EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	records showed that the physician and the physician and the physician and the physician and the physician visit in that he would get be considered.	e resident's hybrid med to there were no other Pole except for the except for the of the except for the of the except for the surveyor interest facility's protocol regotes, and the except for the surveyor.	viewed f the asked garding anded	F 84.	2			
	noted for dates done by the done by the done by the done by the done done done done done done done don	nd there were no further t's hybrid medical record he surveyor asked the notes should be available part of the resident's notes responded "yes." PM, the survey team resident to the resident's notes are survey team responded "yes."	both er notes rds.					
	facility management concerns. On 6/28/24 at 8:59 paper chart of Resignarising station. The previously seen in the following: Service Date Concerns:	The surveyor notified that of the above findings at AM, the surveyor review dent #134 in the re were a total of 12 Phane chart) and revealed reated and tronically signed at 01:20 PM	wed the unit N (not					

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	01/09/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 842	NJ Ex Order 26. NJ Ex	at 01:29 PM at 07:29 AM at 07:29 AM at 07:27 AM at 05:40 AM at 05:32 AM at 05:32 AM at 01:53 PM at 01:53 PM at 01:39 AM at 01:53 PM at 01:53 PM at 01:59 PM at 01:59 PM at 01:59 PM at 01:40 PN was hart" of the resident not until She further stated that the spoke to the sawhy all PNs were in the remanagement e visit notes of the mpleted on time and readily dent's medical records. and spoke of the sawhy all PNs were in the remanagement end of the management end of the management, and the indings.	F 84.		
F 880 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(Control 2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88	0	8/15/24
	§483.80 Infection Cor The facility must estal infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm	blish and maintain an nd control program			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING		07/09/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 880	diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must estal and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A systematic reporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services unarrangement based unconducted according accepted national states §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveit possible communications before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trait to be followed to previously (iv) When and how is cresident; including but (A) The type and durated pending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that	nsmission of communicable ons. prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements: em for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections iseases for all residents, tors, and other individuals ader a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and togram, which must include, and togram, which must include, and togram, which must include, and togram in possible incidents of the se or infections should be used for a tot limited to:	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING		0	C 7/09/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	must prohibit employ disease or infected s contact with resident contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease (vi)The hand transport linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual retransport linens as infection. REPEAT DEFICIEN Based on observation pertinent facility document facility failed infection control practice spread of infection the spread of infection (Resident facility (Resident facility (Resident facility)) performs (Resident facility).	s under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct s or their food, if direct he disease; and e procedures to be followed rect resident contact. em for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the ten by the facility. Ille, store, process, and s to prevent the spread of view. Ict an annual review of its ir program, as necessary. T is not met as evidenced CY In, interview, and review of Iments, it was determined to follow appropriate tices to prevent and control in: a) improper storage of a for one (1) of two (2) 2103), reviewed for Incomming hand hygiene during observation by one (1) of one A (b) (6) Personal Protective en exiting an Incommunicable Richard Store Incommend to form and control or and c	F 8	1. The floor nurse immediat Resident #103s NJ Ex Order 2 below the NJ Ex Order 25.4(b)(1) in a The NJ Ex Order 25.4(b)(1) in a The NJ Ex Order 25.4(b)(1) in a NJ Ex Order 25.4(b)(1)	ential to be entionist on conducted sions for all entrol policies the proper			

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 82 F 880 This deficient practice was evidence by the hand hygiene techniques and proper procedures for donning and doffing PPE. following: 1. On 6/24/24 at 10:49 AM, the surveyor 4. The Director of Nursing (DON) or DON observed Resident #103 with their face only designee will monitor by conducting visible from behind the privacy curtain drawn. weekly audits of infection control practices Resident #103 greeted the surveyor and for the to assure staff compliance with proper surveyor to approach their bedside. Resident hand hygiene, PPE usage, and urinary #103 was observed lying in bed. catheter care during resident care . The surveyor observed the resident's treatments to assure compliance with NJ EX Orger 26.4(b)(1) was open, their NEX org were facility policy. The audits will be recorded NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), and the resident had a and reported monthly to the Quality NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Assurance and Performance Improvement committee who will provide). The resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was connected to a recommendations for continued NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), which was resting on monitoring for a period no less than three top of the resident's mattress at the foot of their months. bed. The NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was not and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was N from the into the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Resident #103 stated staff was helping them. were to return and could not say how much time had passed. The resident was for the surveyor to follow up with nursing staff. The surveyor did not observe any staff or cart near the resident's room. On 6/24/24 at 10:50 AM, the surveyor approached the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who was seated at the nurses' station. The accompanied the surveyor to Resident #103's room. Resident #103's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) remained open, and their NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on the foot stated that of the resident's mattress. The U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) provided to the resident and was to let know when was done, to provide treatment to the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) . The U.S. FOLA stated NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) would do the resident's and

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(>	K3) DATE : COMPL	
		315357	B. WING			C 07/09/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		0770	J9/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	≣	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the U.S. FOIM had been in resident. The surveyor the observation of Re stated stated that the resident to be change not realize on the foot of the acknowledged it shout the U.S. FOIM stated the stated the stated that the resident on the foot of the acknowledged it shout the user of about the oboling to be deframe. On 6/24/24 at 11:15 A the U.S. FOIM about the oboling by gravity the corder 26.4(b)(1) resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was plated to the bed because the should not have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in resident being U.S. FOIM acknowledged that the should have been in the should have been	AM, the surveyor interviewed signed to Resident #103. another room assisting a per discussed with the sident #103 in bed. The discussed the discussed with the sident #103 in bed. The discussed with the sident #103 in bed. The discussed with the sident was ready for their stated she did the resident's stated she did the resident's stated she did the resident's should be in a son the side of the resident's should be in a son the side of the resident's stated the servation of the resident's stated the servation of the resident's stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident was going to the bed with a stated the set he resident #103's stated the should be hanging by	F	880			

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 84 F 880 resident was in bed, the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 should be hanging by gravity from the bed frame positioned the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 as to allow the us. FOIA (b) (6) stated the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). The NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) should not have been on the foot of the resident's mattress even if the resident was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) of bed. On 6/27/24 at 12:41 PM, the surveyor informed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) and the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) above concerns. There was no verbal response from the facility at this time. On 6/28/24 at 11:30 AM, the the met with the survey team. The acknowledged the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) should not have been on the resident's mattress and provided staff with in-service education for NJ Ex Order 2 The surveyor reviewed the facility policy titled, "Catheter Care, Urinary" with a reviewed date of 01/2024. Under catheter care it read, " ... 3. The urinary drainage bag must always be positioned lower than the bladder to prevent the urine in the tubing and drainage bag from flowing back into the urinary bladder ..." 2. On 6/27/24 at 10:15 AM, the surveyor observed the perform a NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) treatment for Resident #103. The U.S. FOIR informed the surveyor that Resident #103 was on which required providers and staff to don (put on) gown and gloves when performing resident care activities, such as NE surveyor observed signage at door which indicated the resident was on NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) who was to assist the and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDIN			INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _				C 09/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				110 0	GROVE AVE AR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 017	03/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	with the Section of the process of the process of the section of the process of the section of the process of t	f the resident during the need gown, and gloves prior ent's room. sidal disposable wipes and table by the resident's bed. e used wipe in the garbage wes, and disposed it in the went to the bathroom sink the turned on the faucet, ands first, then wet her no water, lathered her hands her hands with a paper user on the wall and used to turn off the faucet. AM, after the serveyor observed ands at the sink. She turned at soap to her hands first, with water from the sink, or 21 seconds, dried her owel from the dispenser on other paper towel to turn off at gloves, removed the eresident's west order 26.4(b)(1) from the ex Order 26.4(b)(1) from the ex Order 26.4(b)(1) in the plastic do to the bedside table. She loves, opened two removed her gloves, did and applied new gloves. She	F	380				

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 86 F 880 and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 On 6/27/24 at 10:31 AM, the removed her gloves, did not wash her hands, opened the door of the room, and retrieved gloves from the top of the treatment cart outside doorway of the room. She returned to the room, placed the gloves on the supply field on the bedside table and then closed the room door. washed her hands at the sink. She The turned on the faucet, applied soap to her hands first, then wet her hands with water from the sink. lathered her hands for 24 seconds, dried her hands with a paper towel from the dispenser on the wall and used another paper towel to turn off the faucet. applied new gloves, then applied the The NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to the with gloves retrieved a marker, wrote the date and time on the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) on the bedside table. She lifted her PPE gown with one hand and with the other hand placed the marker into her jacket pocket. She removed her gloves, did not wash her hands, and applied new gloves. On 6/27/24 at 10:37 AM, the cleaned the supply field and disposed items in the plastic garbage bag. She tied off plastic garbage bag, removed gloves, and stated to the surveyor "I'm going to throw this out in the soiled utility room". The surveyor observed the wearing a PPE gown and holding the plastic garbage bag walk out of the room and down the hallway of the unit. On 6/27/24 at 10:39 AM, the surveyor observed from the doorway of the resident's room, the

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			C 07/00/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	I	07/09/2024		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	walking back toward balled up in her right surveyor "I'm not sup with this [showing PP explained that there was throw the gown away threw the gown away after the hygiene. She stated the were to open the faut then wet hands, scrul paper towel, and there another paper towel to sequence of applying that it was the appropaget the soap dispense. The surveyor asked the when changing glove changing or removing should be performed observations during the hand hygiene was now was trying to save time done. The surveyor discuss PPE gown in the hall should not have been used PPE gown and out in the red bin of the room. On 6/27/24 at 11:03 Amagentations.	the room with the PPE gown hand. She stated to the posed to walk in the hallway be gown in hand]" and was a red bin in the room to be before exiting room. She in the red bin of the room. AM, the surveyor interviewed treatment about hand the steps for hand hygiene bet, apply soap to hands, be hands, dry hands with a when hand are dried use to turn off the faucet. The wor when asked about the goap prior to wetting hands, oriate sequence and to not the wet with water. The STOTE about hand hygiene about hand hygiene is. The STOTE stated when go gloves hand hygiene. The surveyor discussed he STEV OTGET 26.4(b)(1) when the performed. STOTE STOTE STATE TO THE STOTE STATE ST	F 88					

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 88 F 880 hygiene and stated hands should be wet first prior stated that when to applying soap. changing gloves hand hygiene should be performed and PPE gowns should not be worn in the hallway. On 6/27/24 at 11:40 AM, the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) about the observation. The us stated the steps of hand hygiene were to turn on the water faucet, wet hands, apply soap, scrub hands at least 20-30 seconds, rinse, dry hands with paper towel, and use another paper towel to turn off faucet. stated when changing gloves hand hygiene was to be performed. stated applying soap then wetting hands was not the appropriate sequence and hand hygiene should have been performed when the nurse changed her gloves. The continued that PPE should be disposed of prior to exiting the room and not worn in the hallway. The stated she would provide in-service education to the On 6/27/24 at 12:41 PM, the surveyor informed the and the of the above concerns observed during the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) There was no verbal response by the facility at this time. On 6/28/24 at 11:30 AM, the U.S. FOIA (b) the met with the survey team. The stated NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) and hand hygiene competency was completed with the us. FOV and in-service education was being provided to all nursing staff. There was no additional information provided by the facility. A review of the facility's policy titled "Handwashing/Hand Hygiene" with a reviewed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU	MRED:	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL PREF	EIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE COMPLETION
date of 6/28/2024, under "Guidelines: Har hygiene will be performed by staff as follo read: "On entering and leaving an isola roomBefore and after contact with wourBefore gloving and after gloves are rem Under Hand Washing Procedure it read, "water and adjust temperaturewet hands wrist thoroughlyapply soap to handsI hands briskly, pay attention to areas betw fingers, for at least 20 seconds" A review of the facility's policy titled "Infect Control- Standard Precautions, EBP and Transmissions Based Precautions" with la reviewed/revised date of 3/22/24, docume that CDC (Centers for Disease Control an Prevention) guidelines were the primary refor determining the type of precaution and duration of isolation. The policy did not fur address doffing of PPE when exiting EBP N.J.A.C. 8:39-19.4 Infection Preventionist Qualifications/Role CFR(s): 483.80(b)(1)-(4) §483.80(b) Infection preventionist The facility must designate one or more individual(s) as the infection preventionist (s) who are responsible for the facility's IP The IP must: §483.80(b)(1) Have primary professional in nursing, medical technology, microbiologe pidemiology, or other related field; §483.80(b)(2) Be qualified by education, the experience or certification;	nd ws" it tion nds oved" 'Turn on s and Rub reen the tion ast ented ad esource frither rooms. F	882	8/15/24

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _			1	C 09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	1 011	03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	Continued From page	90	F 8	382			
	§483.80(b)(3) Work a facility; and	t least part-time at the					
	training in infection processing the result of the NJ Education for the	ew and review of pertinent was determined that the e have an us Folk(e)(e) licated solely to the infection of program (IPCP) who ime and had completed infection control and of two (2) staff. Executive Directive 21-012 cluded "The facility's (s) with training in infection of shall assess the facility's or revising the infection and			1. The facility confirmed and documented the current hired on hire	e	
	internal quality improved According to the CMS dated 6/29/22 and Fa for Nursing Home Redated 6/29/22, effection Overview of New and Summary of Signification Control, requart-time While the least a part-time to the facility. The and cannot be an off-separate location.	S QSO-22-19-NH Memo ct Sheet, Updated Guidance sident Health and Safety ve date on October 24, 2022			The facility identified currently employed alternate nurses who have completed infection prevention and control training who can be temporarily reassigned to the IP role on a full-time basis in case of a gap in coverage. 4. The Director of Nursing will assure to ICPC role is filled on a full time basis a will be responsible for reassigning nurse when/if a gap in the full time ICPC coverage arises. The Director of Nursi (DON) or DON designee will report the completion of the corrective action to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who we	g the the nd ses ng	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315357	B. WING_			C 07/09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		0170072021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	prevention and control training is required and on 6/24/24 at 10:04 / conference, the U.S. The started working in the started working in at the time there was there were ongoing a without success. The did not have an inuntil the current without success. The did not have an inuntil the current without success. The did not have an inuntil the current without success. The did not have an inuntil the current without success. The did not have an inuntil the current without success. The did not have an inuntil the current without success. The did not have an inuntil the current with the reporting of conting the time there replied that the U.S. responsible for the IP with the reporting of continuous at the facility was began working on working on the facility was began working on the concerworking at the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally, the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally the current was hir Additionally the full-time there was the facility the current was hir Additionally the full-time there was the facility the current was	and available. AM, during entrance FOIA (b) (6) informed the was full-time and a facility at the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) uested the surveyor interviewed to recertification survey. AM, the surveyor interviewed to the facility in stated the facility in and no stated the facility in acknowledged they the facility from a cknowledged they the facility from the facility from the facility from the facility was no seeing the IPCP in the facility. FOIA (b) (6) The surveyor informed see the facility was no seeing the IPCP in the facility. AM, the surveyor informed see the facility was no seeing the see that the facility was no seeing the IPCP in the facility.	F	monitor for any identified gaposition and provide recommended monitoring for a path than three months.	mendations for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING		C 07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	OVE	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 882	position. On 7/01/24 at 9:46 regarding the and Performance Ir asked about two meeting quarters the stated there asked how communicated for Coreplied that statistic reviewed and he coother infection control of 7/01/24 at 11:09 met with the additional information of the surveyor review "Infection Prevention an effective date of read, " 7. The Infection Prevention and Information of the surveyor review as nationally recognized as national	AM, the state interviewed the efacility's Quality Assurance inprovement (QAPI) plan. The control of (2) of three (3) QAPI are was no IP present. The was no on-site at the time. Infection reports were being QAPI meetings. The state of the control	F 882			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245257	B. WING	_		1	C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315357	B. WING	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/	09/2024
	EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	/E		1	10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882	The qualifications and Infection Preventionis Infection Preventionis position summary rea Preventionist is an RN BSN (Bachelor of Scithat performs all nurs Infectious Disease pro are not limited to survassessment, teaching NJAC 8:39-19.1(b)	l job responsibilities of the		882			8/15/24
SS=D	§483.80(d) Influenza immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influenza policies and procedur (i) Before offering the each resident or their receives education repotential side effects (ii) Each resident is of immunization Octobe annually, unless their contraindicated or the immunized during this (iii) The resident or thas the opportunity to (iv)The resident's med documentation that in following: (A) That the resident	and pneumococcal za. The facility must develop es to ensure that- influenza immunization, esident's representative garding the benefits and of the immunization; ffered an influenza r 1 through March 31 mmunization is medically e resident has already been as time period; e resident's representative or refuse immunization; and dical record includes dicates, at a minimum, the					

OLIVILIV	O T OIT WILDIO TITLE O	WEDIO/ ND CEITVICES				CIVID ITC	2. 0000 000 1
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
				_		(c
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S ⁻	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
AI ADIC LI	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	ME		11	10 GROVE AVE		
ALAKIS II	EALIH AI CEDAR GRO	VE		С	EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Continued From page	e 94	F	883			
	(B) That the resident						
		not receive the influenza					
		medical contraindications or					
	refusal.						
	§483.80(d)(2) Pneum						
	that-	s and procedures to ensure					
	(i) Before offering the	pneumococcal					
		esident or the resident's					
I	,	es education regarding the					
	benefits and potentia						
	immunization;						
		ffered a pneumococcal					
	immunization, unless	the immunization is					
	medically contraindic	ated or the resident has					
	already been immuni						
	` '	ne resident's representative					
		refuse immunization; and					
	(iv)The resident's me						
		ndicates, at a minimum, the					
	following:	or resident's representative					
		ion regarding the benefits					
		ects of pneumococcal					
	immunization; and						
	(B) That the resident	either received the					
		nization or did not receive					
	the pneumococcal im	munization due to medical					
	contraindication or re	fusal.					
		⊺ is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		, record review, and review			The facility provided education to		
		vided facility documents, it			Resident #134 and, verified the	with	
		the facility failed to ensure			NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) status of Resident #134 v	/VΙLΠ 5.4(b)	
	that a.) each resident				the resident's representative for and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1).		
		(b)(1), b.) education was ne benefits and potential side					
		r 26.4(b)(1) c.) resident or			2. All residents have the potential to be	۵	
	3.10010 01 1110	0.) 100id01it 0i	1		roomonto navo ino potential to bi	-	1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _			C 07/09/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 111		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE I	01109/2024	
		0.75		110 GROVE AVE			
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GR	OVE		CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	Continued From pa	-	F 8				
	representative has NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) unle medically unle been view order 28.4(b)(1) Tidentified for one (1 Resident #134, rev medications. This deficient pract following: On 6/24/24 at 11:39 Resident #134 sear Therapy room (also with other five residuith other five residuith other five residuals). Resident #134's Adsummary) reflected admitted to the faci included but were residuals admitted to the faci included but were residuals. NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) (NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)	the opportunity to refuse as the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was icated or the resident had his deficient practice was) of five (5) residents, iewed for unnecessary ice was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed ted in a wheelchair in the oknown as the dining area) dents for early lunch. Wed the hybrid (combination of ic) medical record for Resident in that the resident was lity with diagnoses that not limited to NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) (NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) (Order 26.4(b)(1)) (NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1))		affected by the same deficiency. 3. The Infection Prevention or IPN designee conducted in-service training for all number the revised immunization preparation of the revised immunization preparation of the prevention of IPN designee will monitor immunization status of 10% resident population weekly months. This will ensure the education, consents, and resimmunizations are properly Immunization compliance with standing agenda item in the Quality Assurance and Perfection Improvement (QAPI) meeting ongoing monitoring and confimition improvement. The results of will be recorded and reported the QAPI committee, which findings, identify any trends improvement, and make recommendations for contimunitoring after a period of three months.	n Nursing (IPN) mandatory rsing staff on olicies, e of ion, consents, ons. n Nurse (IPN) or the for three at offers, efusals of documented. vill be a e monthly formance ings to ensure intinuous of the audits ed monthly to will review the or areas for		
		gnificant Change Minimum					

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 883 Continued From page 96 F 883 Data Set (SCMDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated reflected that the resident had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of uot of 15, which indicated the resident had . The SCMDS revealed that the resident did not receive the NUEXOTHER 25.4(0) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) because it was offered A review of the Immunization tab in the electronic medical record (EMR) showed that there was no documentation about the NJ Ex Order 25.4(b) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1). There was no documented evidence that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(were offered and declined. The Miscellaneous tab in the EMR revealed a hospital records with a printed date of that showed: NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) this season?-refused NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) ever?-unsure A review of the personalized care plan (CP) showed that there was no focus CP, goals, or interventions about the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) or status of the resident. Further review of the hybrid medical records showed that there was no documentation from the facility that the NJ Ex Order 25.4(b) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) were offered and declined. There was no documentation that the education was provided to the representative about the benefits and potential side effects of the there was no documentation that the representative was provided an opportunity to and no documentation that refuse the were contraindicated and previously

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING				09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u> </u>	03/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Continued From page received. On 6/26/24 at 10:46 A the U.S. FOIA (b) Peach unit (Behaviora the Second regarding the was documented that declined stated that the EMR in the Stated that the EMR in the West of the EMR in the West of the stated that there were no documented test results and NU EX then stated that he we and he would ask the On 6/26/24 at 12:03 F surveyor in the present the resident's representat the resident was previous facility. The the RR today to verify status. On that same date an asked the USSFOM what and policy with regard resident. The USSFOM states are sident. The USSFOM what and policy with regard resident. The USSFOM states are sident. The USSFOM what and policy with regard resident. The USSFOM states are sident. The USSFOM what and policy with regard resident. The USSFOM states are sident. The USSFOM what are sident. The USSFOM what are sident. The USSFOM states are sident. The USSFOM what are sident.	AM, the surveyor interviewed (6) of the al unit). The surveyor asked e	•	8883			
	and NJ Ex Order admission, and quarte to provide and show of	documentation that the d from admission and the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245257	D WING	_		·	С
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		IO GROVE AVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	was still waiting for R (RN/UM#1) from the were offered prior to the unit. On 6/27/24 at 8:14 Al the in the surveyor that end of NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) time she started as a last was worked in the was responsible was responsible further stated that she the records of the rest that when the resident when the resident the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) will padmission Monday the here," the U.S. FOIA (b) (c) check	further stated that he N/Unit Manager #1 which is the surveyor interviewed unit. The informed the red working in the facility and there was no and unsure when the facility. The stated that	F	883			
	the surveyor that as protocol, NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)() was from further stated that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)() received the consent should be ga RR, and documented IDT (Interdisciplinary) At that time, the survey was a form the facility decline the	was being offered e.s.r. acknowledged that through successful through					

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 883 Continued From page 99 F 883 of the above findings and concerns. The stated that the information regarding the resident's NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) should have been documented and it should have been offered. Furthermore, the surveyor asked the was responsible for tracking NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) records. The said "yes," but the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) tracking was for and there were none for and NJEX NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) The surveyor asked the NJ Exec Order 26.4151 was not being tracked, and the did not respond. The surveyor then asked for the tracking log for the residents in the facility and she stated that she would get back to the surveyor. On 6/27/24 at 8:25 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #134 seated in a wheelchair in the Therapy room with other residents, and RN/UM#2. RN/UM#2 was the Unit. At that time, the surveyor interviewed RN/UM#2 when she left the NJ Exec Order 28 room when another nurse stepped in to watch the room. RN/UM#2 informed the surveyor that it was the responsibility of the admitting nurse to check, verify, and document in the NJ Ex Order 28.4(b)(1) tab in the EMR the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) of the resident der 26.4(b) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) She including NEX stated that the admitting nurse would check the hospital records for NJEXO rder 26.4(b)(1) if there was none in the record, the nurse would have to ask the resident or RR for the history of NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) She further stated that if the resident or RR did not have or was unsure, the facility's responsibility was to offer the and document the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING				C 09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			110 (GROVE AVE AR GROVE, NJ 07009	<u>1 011</u>	09/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	tab and IDT notes asked if there was saked if there was NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) and a form on paper." RN/UM#2 to provious and she stated that same time, of the above findin stated that she was called by "ye NJEX OTGET 20.4(b)(1) status stated that she thow was documented in stated that she wo On 6/27/24 at 8:32 surveyor that there refusal of NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) status tracked. The surveyor the copy stated the NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) status tracked. The NJEX OTGET 26.4(b)(1) status tracked. The should track that she should track the status of their residuated that if she in their NJEX OTGET 26.	e refusal in the in the EMR. The surveyor a consent form for the RN/UM#2 stated "yes, there's The surveyor then asked de a copy of the consent form t she would get back to the the surveyor notified RN/UM#2 gs and concerns. RN/UM#2 gs and concerns. RN/UM#2 s unaware that the RR was sterday," to verify the of the resident. She further ught this was done before and in the IDT notes, she also uld verify it with the was no consent form for the was no consent form for the don't be was no consent form for the log dated was where the is of their residents was being showed that was was being showed that was not the log dated was say being showed that was say that was being showed that was rocked but not the	F	383				

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 315357 R WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 883 Continued From page 101 F 883 would know who needed to offer and who was due for NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1), the did not respond. The us fo also stated that she would get back to the surveyor to provide a copy of the IDT notes that the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) were offered and declined for Resident #134. A review of the provided log revealed that Resident #134 was on the list, but the log was blank (no information if it was offered and declined). On 6/27/24 at 12:25 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6 in the presence of the provided a copy of the hospital records when the resident was admitted to the facility that included the following the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for the season was refused and the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) was unsure. The surveyor then asked the facility management if that was from the hospital, should the facility offer the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) because it when the resident was admitted to the facility, and also offer the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1 since the hospital records showed it was unsure if the resident received the At that same time, the US.FOM stated that the facility was waiting for the RR to respond regarding the NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) status of the resident at this time. The surveyor then asked, if should there be documentation that were offered and declined on admission. The stated that he was aware that there was no documentation that were offered in the medical records which was why the facility was trying to get the email correspondences from the RR. On 6/27/24 at 12:41 PM, the survey team met

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD			(c	
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	A review of the facility and Procedure with a 01/2024 that was protected that NJ Ex Order 26.40 for preventing complications. There will be offer facility. Procedure: -All persons, upon accomprograms, shall be as flu vaccinationsThe influenza vaccin residents annually dushall be provided reg of the vaccine. The representative may re-those residents who winter months after covaccination program, at the time of their accomplications, presidents who will be provided the vaccine on the facility shall do not receive the vaccin contraindications, presidents who will be provided the representative may re-those residents who will be provided the representative may re-those residents who will be offer the vaccine. The representative may re-those residents who will be offer the vaccine of the facility shall do not receive the vaccin contraindications, presidents who will be offer the facility shall do not receive the vaccin contraindications, presidents who will be offer the vaccination of the facility shall do not receive the vaccin contraindications, presidents who will be offer the vaccination of the facility of the facility shall do not receive the vaccin contraindications, presidents who will be offer the vaccine.	(b) (6) (b) (6) (c) (b) (6) (d) (e)	F	8883	DEFICIENCY)			
	date of 01/2024 that included that in order infectious diseases a and mortality associa	nd Procedure with a reviewed was provided by the to prevent the spread of and decrease the morbidity with pneumococcal ty will offer pneumococcal						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315357	B. WING _		C 07/09/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE	Ē		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	D 4.T.E.	TION
CDC (Centers for Disea Prevention) recommends pneumocayears old and older, addold with certain underly other risk factors which limited to chronic heart congestive heart failure On 7/01/24 at 11:58 AM with the STECIAL AND WITH THE FORM AND	ts as per the following ation of pneumococcal in accordance with current ase Control and dations. CDC occal vaccination for 65 ults 19 through 64 years ring medical conditions or include but were not disease (including and cardiomyopathies). At the survey team met and information was management, and the idings. A) (h)(i) Try/Comfortable Environ To mental Conditions as asfe, functional, one environment for public. is not met as evidenced Interview, and review of ments, it was determined a maintain a safe and of this deficient practice was unit for four (4) of six (6) of one (1) shower room, unit rooms.		1. The ceiling tiles, smoke detector, a air vent cover were replaced and all of identified areas, including air vents, windows, bathroom fixtures and floors rooms 321, 317, 416, and 420, as well the Eyewash Station and Motor Access Room were immediately cleaned. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.	her in l as s	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING			C 07/ 09/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		7770372024	
				110 GROVE AVE			
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE		CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 921	Continued From page	e 104	F 92	21			
	surveyor conducted a with the U.S. FOIA and U.S. FOIA the prese. The following was ob 1. At 10:08 AM, the s 321 and observed a g substance on the air the room. The substance was an action was unable to last cleaned. The surtile near the window a brownish colored stain The surveyor entered a laundry bin with one clothing inside of it. To clothing was probably was transferred to an acknowledge clothing should have after the resident was 2. At 10:15 AM, the s 317 and observed dry upper area of the winthat it was dust. The acknowledged that the cleaned.	nce of a second surveyor. served during the tour: urveyor entered into Room gray-black colored vent cover on the ceiling of stated, "the gray/black cumulation of dust." The state when the air vent was veyor observed one ceiling area with a large circular, in the middle of the tile. It that it was probably due to a was unsure when that had stated, "the tile should not the bathroom and observed to piece of black colored the stated, "the vertical field that the room and the dirty been cleaned immediately is moved to another room. Urveyor entered into Room vertical deprices thanging from the dow. The stated of the confirmed and specification and specification of the confirmed and specification of the confirme		3. All housekeeping, mainter and unit managers were inser Assistant Director of Nursing Infection Preventionist on empolicies, emphasizing infection safety protocols for proper strounding schedule and log with reflect the identified deficient cleanliness and safety issues rooms and common areas. 4. The Administrator (LNHA designee will monitor by inspresident room, 1 shower room motor room in each of the fornursing units once weekly for ensure compliance. Inspection cleanliness, functionality, Any non-compliance or deficited during these inspectaddressed immediately. The results will be recorded and monthly to the Quality Assumperformance Improvement (committee who will review the findings, identify any trends of improvement and make recommendations for continumonitoring after a period not three months.	erviced by the grand/or evironmental on control and torage. A vas updated to traces for some in resident. Or LNHA pecting 1 mrand 1 ur separate or 3 months to ions will focus and safety. Siencies octions will be experied in the inspection or areas for used.		
	3. At 10:21 AM, the s	urveyor entered into the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			C 7/09/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 921	paper holders with be should not be like the white "hat" [a plastic on the floor. The street on the resident's urine of explained that there the room and the reshospital yesterday. 4. At 10:27 AM, the door of the Motor Ac surveyors that it was surveyor observed a substance on the floor with brownia acknowledged that the been locked. 5. At 10:30 AM, the street hand observed the ceiling. The smoke of hanging from the ceishould have been fix ceiling." 6. At 10:43 AM, the stabled the "Eyewas there were three should have been street water. The surveyor observed the shower where the water.	and observed two toilet rownish discoloration. The ed it was rust and stated it at. The surveyor observed a container for urine collection] stated, "it was a urine and it should not be on the atrol. It was used to measure output. The further was currently no resident in sident was transferred to the open on the an electrical room. The brown colored, dried-up or. There was a blanket on the observed on the electror was detached and ling. The further was detached and ling. The first stated, "it ted and attached to the observed opening on the right wall of ere was a knob to control the cknowledged that the part to	F	921				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357 B. WING			C 07/09/2024			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 921	should have been conthat there was an accesshould have been clean the unit of	The stated that it vered and acknowledged sumulation of dust, and it aned. M, the surveyor interviewed (6)) who stated g staff were supposed to oms and hallway daily. The esponsible to make daily ensure that housekeeping their responsibilities. He did not have any logs or count for the cleaning of or for his daily rounds. PM, the survey team met FOIA (b) (6)), and). The facility management of the findings regarding the cooms, shower room, and AM, the stated that the valve in all was temporarily covered w cover was received. The ed the air vent cover in the placed and the smoke mounted to ceiling.	F	921				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING			C 07/09/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 111		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	09/2024
ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE					10 GROVE AVE		
			ı	(CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCE) DEFICIENCY)		BE COMPLETION		
F 921	treatment and suppor Procedure: 1. The fac- clean, comfortable an allowing the resident belongings to the exter 2. Housekeeping and	ble and homelike g but not limited to receiving tts for daily living safely. bility shall provide a safe, ad homelike environment, to use their personal ent possible. maintenance shall maintain d comfortable environment.	F	921			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING		C
		306000	B. WING		07/09/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	ORESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE	
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	/E 110 GROV	E AVE ROVE, NJ 070	09	
(VA) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	· ·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1 (75)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
H 000	Initials Comments		H 000		
	was determined that the compliance with the reasons 8:43 E General Licens	equirements under N.J.A.C.			
H5790	8:43E-13.4(d) UNIVE FORM:MANDATORY		H5790		8/15/24
	by: Based on interview, re and other facility docu determined that the fa copy of the New Jerse (UTF) as part of the n	eview of the medical records umentation, it was acility failed to maintain a ey Universal Transfer Form nedical record for one (1) of viewed for hospitalizations		1. For resident #195 the facility condu a thorough search for the missing Universal Transfer Form (UTF) includi reviewing all thinned records and off-s storage. The original was unable to be located. 2. All residents have the potential to be	ng site
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		affected by the same deficient practice 3. The Director of Nursing and/or	
	E General Licensure	ey Administrative Code 8:43 Procedures and Standards: Mandatory use of Universal		Assistant Director of Nursing in-service all nursing and medical records staff of the UTF policy and procedures,	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/22/24

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		306000	B. WING		07/09	/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
AL ADIC U	EALTH AT CEDAR CRO	110 GROV	E AVE			
ALAKIS II	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	CEDAR GF	ROVE, NJ 070	09		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From page	e 1	H5790			
n3790	Transfer Form (a) A licensed healthouse the UTF, HFEL-78:43E-13 Appendix, ireference, and availate website at http://web.doh.state.rpaper or electronic vetransferred to another or program. 1. Emergency depart mandatory use of the hospital procedures rough (b) A licensed healthouse ability. 1. The UTF is not conformation is not attated (c) A licensed healthouse and a completed, papatient when a patient (d) A licensed healthouse a completed conformation is not attated (e) A licensed healthouse a completed conformation is not attated (f) A licensed healthouse a completed conformation is not attated (f) A licensed healthouse a completed conformation is not attated (f) A licensed healthouse a completed conformation of Resider the three DRAMDS, rought is discipled to the combination of paper for the combination of paper	care facility or program shall r, provided as N.J.A.C. ncorporated herein by ble on the Department's nj.us/apps2/forms/, in either ersion, whenever a patient is r licensed healthcare facility ments are exempt from r UTF, but shall follow egarding documentation. care facility or program shall of the UTF, to the best of ached. care facility or program shall aper copy of the UTF with a act is transferred. care facility or program shall opy of the UTF sent with a act is transferred as part of the ord. ent #195's electronic medical collowing: harge return anticipated (DRAMDS), an assessment the management of care, for reflected that the resident e hospital. #195's hybrid (a	n3790	emphasizing the importance of retainic copies of UTF S in the chart immedia upon transfer to the hospital. 4. The Medical Records Clerk (MRC) and/or MRC designee will conduct we audits reviewing a random sample of of the total discharges in the facility eaweek to ensure UTFs are in the medic record following all hospital transfers. MRC will record and report the results monthly to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who will make recommendations for continued monitoring after a period of not less that three months.	ekly 10% ach cal The	
	not include a copy of two of the three trans	the UTF for Resident #195's fers to the hospital.				

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR'	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		306000	B. WING		C 07/09/2	2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	VE CEDAR GR		na .		
	CHMMADY CT		OVE, NJ 0700			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5790	Continued From page	; 2	H5790			
	the Registered Nurse The RN stated that th UTF and keep a copy RN reviewed Resider record and confirmed one other UTF was not record. The RN stated be in the medical chand been thinned record the RN if the most record. The most recent UTF shown record. On 6/26/24 at 12:38 Frecords and was told were in the filing cabin	PM, the surveyor interviewed (RN) regarding the UTF. In the nurse would fill out the print in the medical record. The nut #195's hybrid medical that the most recent and out in the resident's medical do that usually the UTF would art. He added that the charts ently. The surveyor asked coent UTF should remain in the RN confirmed that the uld still be in the medical that the thinned documents and that the thinned documents are drawer on the unit. The electrical control of the training of the				
	the Unit Manager/Lice (UM/LPN) of the gree The UM/LPN stated to the chart. The UM/LF UTFs were not in the that there should be a On 6/27/24 at 11:17 A the Director of Nursin The DON stated that the UTF in the chart. On 6/27/24 at 01:08 F survey team, the surv Nursing Home Admin Vice President of Ope	PM, the surveyor interviewed ensed Practical Nurse on unit, regarding the UTF. That the UTF was usually on PN confirmed that two of the medical chart. She added a copy on the medical chart. AM, the surveyor interviewed g (DON) regarding the UTF. There should be a copy of PM, in the presence of the reyor notified the Licensed istrator (LNHA), DON and the erations (VPoO) the concern F was not in the medical				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		306000	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	,
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	110 GRO			
		CEDAR (GROVE, NJ 0700	09	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
H5790	Continued From page	3	H5790		
	record for Resident #* hospital.	195 for two transfers to the			
	survey team, LNHA a that the staff were ins retained copy in the m stated that the nurse that the other one was	nedical record. The DON found one of the UTFs but a still missing.			
	The facility did not proinformation.	ovide any additional			
	The facility did not pro	ovide a policy for UTF.			
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	Code, Chapter 8:39, S Long Term Care Facil submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is implen deficiencies may resu	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ities. The facility must ction, including a ach deficiency and ensure nented. Failure to correct It in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E,			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory	y Access to Care	S 560		8/15/24
	(a) The facility shall confederal, State, and longer regulations.				
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		306000	B. WING		C 07/09/2024	
					01/09/2024	_
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ORESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	VE 110 GROV		100		
			ROVE, NJ 070			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	Ē
S 560	Continued From page	e 4	S 560			
	REPEAT DEFICIENC	·V		The facility adjusted staffing sched	ules	
	INCI LAI DEI IOILING	, 1		to ensure compliance with the minimu		
	Based on interview a	nd review of pertinent facility		staffing ratios via use of temporary ag		
		s determined that the facility		staff to fill immediate gaps and needs		
		required minimum direct		the nursing schedule.		
		ratios for the day shift and				
		dated by the State of New		2. All residents have the potential to be	oe e	
	Jersey. The facility wa	as deficient in CNA (Certified		affected by the same deficient practice	e.	
	Nursing Aide) staffing	for the following weeks as				
	follows:			3. The facility Administrator (LNHA)		
				developed and implemented a		
		ey Department of Health		staffing-to-census grid aligned with		
	,	ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance		N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 mandatory nursing		
		ersey Statutes Annotated)		staffing requirements and, in-serviced		
		um staffing requirements for		educated the Staffing Coordinator (SC	-	
	nursing homes," indic			Director of Nursing (DON) and Assista		
	Governor signed into			Director of Nursing (ADON) delineating		
		0:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in		RN, LPN and CN.A mandatory staffing requirements for variability in census	}	
	nursing homes.	stanning requirements in		conditions in accordance with N.J.S.A		
	nursing nomes.			30:13-18. In addition to use of temporary		
	The following ratio(s)	were effective on		staffing agency use to meet staffing	laly	
	02/01/2021:	Were elicetive on		needs, the facility has increased hiring		
	02/01/2021.			efforts by advertising open positions a		
	One Certified Nurse A	Aide (CNA) to every eight		utilizing a recruiter to fill open position		
	residents for the day	,		azg a reel aller to i epen peelileit		
	,			4. The LNHA and Director of Nursing	will	
	One direct care staff	member to every 10		monitor compliance by auditing poster		
		ning shift, provided that no		staffing schedules daily to ensure		
	fewer than half of all	staff members shall be		adherence to N.J.S.A. 30:13-18. Any		
	CNAs, and each direct	ct staff member shall be		non-compliance will be addressed		
	•	a CNA and shall perform		immediately to fill gaps in nurse staffir	•	
	nurse aide duties: and	d		including stopping admissions on day		
				when minimum staffing requirements		
	One direct care staff	<u>-</u>		not met until compliance is achieved.		
		t shift, provided that each		audit DON or DON designee of staffin	_	
		ber shall sign in to work as a		compliance comparing actual staffing		
	CNA and perform CN	A duties.		required staffing will be conducted dai		
				and results will be recorded. The aud	it	
	1. As per the "Nurse	Staffing Report" completed	1	results will be recorded and reported		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.		
		306000	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE. ZIP CODE	
		110 GRO	, ,	,	
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	/E	ROVE, NJ 070	009	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 5	S 560		
	by the facility for the 2	2 weeks of staffing from		monthly to the Quality Assurance and	,
	06/09/2024 to 06/22/2	20243, the facility was		Performance Improvement (QAPI)	
		ng for residents on 12 of 14		committee, who will review the finding	
	day shifts as follows:			identify trends or areas for improvement and make recommendations for conti	
	-06/09/24 had 16 CN/	As for 144 residents on the		monitoring after a period of not less the	
	day shift, required at I			three months.	
		As for 144 residents on the			
	day shift, required at I				
	day shift, required at l	As for 144 residents on the			
		As for 143 residents on the			
	day shift, required at l	east 18 CNAs.			
		As for 141 residents on the			
	day shift, required at I				
	day shift, required at l	As for 140 residents on the			
		As for 139 residents on the			
	day shift, required at l	east 17 CNAs.			
		As for 138 residents on the			
	day shift, required at I				
	day shift, required at l	As for 138 residents on the			
		As for 138 residents on the			
	day shift, required at l				
		As for 143 residents on the			
	day shift, required at I				
		As for 143 residents on the			
	day shift, required at l	east to CNAS.			
		M, the surveyor interviewed			
		tor (SC) regarding the			
		ect care staff to resident ned that she was aware of			
		ror asked the SC if the			
		ne ratios. The SC stated that			
	_	e facility was meeting the			
	ratio. She added that	sometimes when there was			
	one to one observation	n needed then they might			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		306000	B. WING		07/0) 9/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	/E 110 GROVE CEDAR GR	E AVE OVE, NJ 0700	9		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	the Director of Nursing required minimum directors. The DON confit the ratios. The survey facility was meeting the that sometimes if therefacility may not meet to the facility staffing Police date of Jan 2024 incluentation. The facility shall as to determine the level 4. The facility shall proskilled licensed nurse nursing personnel to peach resident's basic as required by the rescondition, or plan of continuous to the facility is respondent to the facility is respondent.	AM, the surveyor interviewed g (DON) regarding the ect care staff to resident irmed that she was aware of yor asked the DON if the ne ratios. The DON stated to was a callouts that the the ratio. AM, in the presence of Licensed Nursing Home that he was aware of staffing or provided policy titled, by with a revised/reviewed uded the following: seess the resident population of sufficient staff needed ovide a sufficient number of so, nurse aides, and other provide care and respond to needs and individual needs sident's diagnoses, medical care; onsible for submitting staffing a Payroll-Based Journal lude any information on the	S 560			
	ratios.	ect care staff to resident				
S2905		meets any of the following dered by the Department to	S2905			8/15/24

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	
			A. BOILDING.		
		306000	B. WING		C 07/09/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST.	ATE, ZIP CODE	
AI ARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	110 GRO\	/E AVE		
7127111011		CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ 070	09	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S2905	Continued From page	e 7	S2905		
	licensed long-term ca	are facility in New Jersey:			
	and is currently enrol aide in long term and scheduled to cor evaluation program	oloyed for less than 120 days led in an approved nurse care facilities training course nplete the competency n (skills and written/oral 20 days of employment; or			
	by: Based on a review of interview with facility the facility failed to er (2) non-certified Nursin an approved nurse their employment with the Sufficient and Co (NA #1 and NA #2); a delineated policy and hiring of non-certified. This deficient practical Con 6/26/24 at 9:50 A chose ten new hire erequested the files for Home Administrator (On 6/27/24 at 12:00 If the facility provided filemployees which rev-NA #1 had a date of	/or program in place for the NAs e was evidenced by: M, the surveyor randomly mployee files to review and om the Licensed Nursing (LNHA). PM, the surveyor reviewed le of two of the new hired ealed the following:		1. All NA personal files were reviewed any outstanding NA enrollment prograp paperwork was placed in the NA emplifile. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. 3. The Administrator (LNHA) provided inservice education to the Director of Nursing (DON), Assistant Director of Nursing and Business Office Manager (BOM) on the process of hiring NAs wincludes documentation of enrollment NA program. The DON will review ear NA nursing employee file prior to the employee start date to ensure complian. 4. The LNHA or BOM will monitor by auditing 100% of all new NA employer files weekly to ensure compliance with their documented enrollment in a NA program. Any non-compliance will call immediate suspension of NA until	oyee De De De Di Hich In a Chance.
	-NA #1 had a competed				ause

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	TIED
		306000	B. WING		07/0	; 9/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	/E CEDAR GR	E AVE OVE, NJ 0700	na		
0/0.15	STIMMADA ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	1	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S2905	Continued From page	e 8	S2905			
	that NA #2 was enroll hiredNA #2 had a date of -NA #2 had a compet -NA #2 was employed -There was no docum that NA #2 was enroll hired. On 6/28/24 at 9:08 AI the Business Office Market Share reviewed the within 30-60 days sine added that they could 120 days from the ski stated that they would	hented evidence in the file ed in a NA program when hire of		reported to the quarterly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvel (QAPI) committee, who will make recommendations for continued monitoring after a period of four month		
	On 6/28/24 at 10:06 Athe Director of Nursin process for NA employments within 120 days. She pass the test within 120 be removed from the On 6/28/24 at 10:09 At Licensed Nursing Houthe facility's policy for employment. On 6/28/24 at 10:15 ANA #2 regarding her Ithat she finished her INA #1 no longer was	AM, the surveyor asked the me Administrator (LNHA) for				

STATEMENT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	A. BUILDING:		
					С	
		306000	B. WING		07/09/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
AI ADIS H	EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	110 GROV	/E AVE			
ALANIS II	EALIH AI CEDAR GRO	CEDAR G	ROVE, NJ 0700	09		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLI	ETE
S2905	Continued From page	e 9	S2905			
	NA program.					
	survey team, the survand Vice President of concern that NA #1 a in an approved nurse their employment with was no verification of their employee file.	PM, in the presence of the veyor told the LNHA, DON f Operations (VPoO) the and NA #2 were not enrolled a aide training course during the facility and that there is the course enrollment in				
	survey team, DON ar stated that NA #1 wa- facility and NA #2 wa information. The VPo	AM, in the presence of the and the VPoO, the LNHA is no longer employed at the significant section of stated that enrollment in seen verified when hired.				
	The facility did not prinformation.	ovide any additional				
	"Nurse Aide Orientati 1/2024, included the Purpose and Policy: ensuring newly hired knowledge, skills and assignment to function. This facility has established program to help them Procedures: 1. Newly hired NA's was general orientation premployment which confacility. 2. All newly hired NA' undergo a competence which a. Bed bath	This facility is committed to Nurse Aides (NA) have the distributed abilities to have their own on effectively in this facility. Dished a NA orientation in fully utilize their capabilities. Will take part in the facility rogram on the first day of overs the policies of the 's will shadow a C.N.A. and cy evaluation covering core include, but not limited to:				
	b. Bed making occup	ied/unoccupied				

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
306000 B. WING C	; 9/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) BY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S2905 Continued From page 10 p. Ambulation with assistance. 3. The NA will be given an assignment after they have successfully demonstrated competency in the above skills. The policy did not include information regarding verification of NA program or hiring requirements for NA.		

	POST	-CERTIFIC	CATION REVISIT R	EPORT		
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION			DATE OF	REVISIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315357	A. Building B. Wing				_{Y2} 8/27/202	4 _{Y3}
NAME OF FACILITY			STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I	
ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR G	ROVE		110 GROVE AVE			
			CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07	009		
program, to show those deficient corrected and the date such co	ncies previously rep rrective action was a	orted on the CMS-2 accomplished. Eac	e, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laborato 2567, Statement of Deficiencies an th deficiency should be fully identifi on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes sho	d Plan of Correction, that ed using either the regula	have been tion or LSC	
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix E0037	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
483.73(d)(1)	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC	08/15/2024	LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix Reg. #	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC		
	TIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

7/9/2024

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

YES NO

DATE

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315357 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	8/27/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE	110 GROVE AVE		
		CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	ļ 	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0583	Correction	ID Prefix	F0607	Correction	ID Prefix	F0623	Correction
Reg.#	483.10(h)(1)-(3)(i)(ii) Completed	Reg. #	483.12(b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii)	Completed	Reg.#	483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8)	Completed
LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024
ID Prefix	F0641	Correction	ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0661	Correction
Reg.#	483.20(g)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(c)(2)(i)-(iv)	Completed
LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024
ID Prefix	F0688	Correction	ID Prefix	F0690	Correction	ID Prefix	F0712	Correction
Reg.#	483.25(c)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg.#	483.25(e)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg.#	483.30(c)(1)-(4)	Completed
LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024
ID Prefix	F0728	Correction	ID Prefix	F0732	Correction	ID Prefix	F0757	Correction
Reg.#	483.35(d)(1)-(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.35(g)(1)-(4)	Completed	Reg.#	483.45(d)(1)-(6)	Completed
LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024
ID Prefix	F0759	Correction	ID Prefix	F0761	Correction	ID Prefix	F0842	Correction
Reg.#	483.45(f)(1)	Completed	Reg.#	483.45(g)(h)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.20(f)(5), 483.70(i)(1)-(5)	Completed
LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE O	F SURVEYOR	ı	DATE	<u> </u>
REVIEWE CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	:

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

						107 (110							
IDENTIFIC	R / SUPPLI CATION NU		JA /	MULTIPLE CONS	STRUCTION					DATE OF F			
315357			Y1	B. Wing					Y2	8/27/2024	Y3		
NAME OF	FACILITY						STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZII	CODE				
ALARIS I	HEALTH A	T CED	AR GRO	VE			110 GROVE AVE						
						CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009							
program, corrected provision the surve	to show the conumber a y report for	nose d late su nd the	eficiencie ch correc	es previously reportive action was a ation prefix code	orted on the accomplished previously si	CMS-2567, State d. Each deficiency hown on the CMS	and/or Clinical Laborato ment of Deficiencies an y should be fully identifi -2567 (prefix codes sho	d Plan of Cored using eithour to the left	rection, that have er the regulation o	LSC ent on			
ITEI				DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE		
Y4				Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5		
ID Prefix	F0880			Correction	ID Prefix	F0882	Correction	ID Prefix	F0883	(Correction		
D #	483.80(a)	(1)(2)(4	(e)(f)	0 111	D #	483.80(b)(1)-(4)	0 111	D #	483.80(d)(1)(2)	_			
Reg. #				Completed -	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed		
LSC				08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024	LSC		0	8/15/2024		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0921 483.90(i)			Correction Completed 08/15/2024									
STATE AG			REVIEV (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE			
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY		REVIEV (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE				DATE			
FOLLOWU 7/9/2024	JP TO SUR	VEY C	OMPLETE	D ON			DRRECTED DEFICIENCIE IENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			YES	□ NO		

				STATE FO	ORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CI	,	MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
306000	CATION NUMBER		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	8/27/20	24 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP COI		<u>I</u>	
ALARIS I	HEALTH AT CED	AR GRO	/E			110 GROVE AVE				
						CEDAR GROVE, NJ 070	009			
corrective	e action was acc tion prefix code p	omplished	. Each deficiend	y should be fully id	entified usi	reported that have beeing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision	number and	the	
ITEI	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	H5790		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	8:43E-13.4(d)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			08/15/2024	LSC			LSC —			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			·	LSC		·	LSC —			. '
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
							_			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR	•		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWU	FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			□ ve	s 🗆 NO

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 9JYZ12

YES NO

7/9/2024

				STA	ATE FORM: RE	EVISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CI		MULTIPLE CONS	TRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT
306000	CATION NUMBER		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	8/27/20	24 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
ALARIS H	HEALTH AT CED	AR GRO	VE			110 GROVE AVE				
						CEDAR GROVE, NJ 070	009			
corrective	e action was acc	omplished	l. Each deficien	cy should be	fully identified us	ly reported that have bee sing either the regulation des shown to the left of e	or LSC provision	n number and	the	
ITEN	И		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix	S2905	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #	8:39-43.1(a)(2)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			08/15/2024	LSC		08/15/2024	LSC			·
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC _			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	 Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC _			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix —			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWEI		REVIEW (INITIAL:		DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF SURVEYOR	1		DATE	
REVIEWEI	D BY	REVIEW		DATE	TITLE				DATE	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 9JYZ12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

7/9/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315357	B. WING _			07/09/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORI	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	5	K	000			
K 324 SS=F	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Op 7/9/24, Alaris Health be in non-compliance participation in Medic 483.90(a), Life Safet Edition of the Fire Pr 101, Life Safety Cod EXISTING Health Ca Alaris Health at Ceda building with a partia 85,000 square feet in allowed in the basen elevator devices that currently utilizes and generator that product approximately 35% of construction is Type basement has signs as a fallout shelter. To January 1959. The fazones. The facility is divided Green, and Pink. Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101 Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment in with NFPA 96, Standard	are Occupancies. ar Grove is a one-story I basement approximately a size, no residents are anent. The facility has 2- are for staff only. The facility exterior 32 KW diesel ces enough power to do	K	24		8/15/24	
		equipment (i.e., small nicrowaves, hot plates,					
LABORATORY	DIDECTOR'S OF PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITI		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 07/22/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING		07/09/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILE (PROSS-REFERENCE))	D BE COMPLETION		
K 324	cooking in accordance * cooking facilities op- compartments with 3 with the conditions up- or * cooking facilities in 30 or fewer patients 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4 Cooking facilities pro per 9.2.3 are not required hazardous areas, but corridor.	r food warming or limited the with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 then to the corridor in smoke 0 or fewer patients comply ander 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3 the compartments with comply with conditions under 1. The complete of the second of the	K 324	1			
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation on 7/09/24, in the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)), U.S. FOIA (b) (6)), it was determined that the facility failed to provide the required instructional signage, above the Class K portable fire extinguisher, to ensure all portable fire extinguishers were ready for use in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and NFPA 10, 2010 Edition. The deficient practice could affect 144 of 144 residents residing in the facility and was evidenced by the following: At approximately 11:28 AM, during the kitchen tour, the surveyor observed one K-type fire			1. The facility installed the required instructional placard above the Clas portable fire extinguisher, indicating "Warning in case of appliance fire, uthis Class K extinguisher only after suppression system has been active 2. All residents have the potential to affected by the same deficient pract 3. The Administrator (LNHA) update revised the facility fire safety policy include required display of instruction signage above all Class K fire extinguishers and, the Plant Operation Director (POD) conducted a training session for all kitchen and maintenations that the control of the importance the instruction instruction.	s K : use fixed ated." b be ice. ed and to inal fons ince		

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			SURVEY PLETED
		315357	B. WING			07/	09/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GROV	/E		11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 GROVE AVE EDAR GROVE, NJ 07009		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 354	instructional placard i of appliance fire, use fixed suppression system and states this requirement. The was informed with Safety Code exitem. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 10 2010 edition was informed with NFPA 10 2010 edition was informed with NFPA 25, Standard Testing, and Maintain Protection Systems. If maintenance, inspect maintained in a secural available. a) Date sprinkler system suppression was informed was inspected. The system is inspected. The system is inspected was inspected. The system is inspected was inspected. The system is inspected was inspected was inspected. The system is inspected was inspected was inspected was inspected was inspected. The system is inspected was inspected. The was inspected was inspected. The was inspected was inspecte	andicating: "Warning in case this extinguisher only after stem has been activated." ewed at the time of the ad that he was unaware of med of the finding at the conference on 7/09/24. In 5.5.5.3(a) In tenance and Testing and standpipe systems are domaintained in accordance and for the Inspection, ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are relocation and readily estem last checked stem last checked action on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler		324	signage placement on the procedural to of Class K fire extinguishers. 4. The facility POD and/or POD design will monitor the corrective action by observing all Class K fire safety signag requirements twice a month for three months to ensure compliance. The observations will be recorded and reported to the quarterly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee who we determine the need for continued compliance after a period of three months.	nee e	8/15/24

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 Continued From page 3 K 353 by: Based on observation on 7/09/24, in the 1. The facility completed the annual presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) inspection of all five (5) private fire .S. FOIA (b) (6 hydrants on the facility's property in and U.S. FOIA (b) (6 accordance with NFPA 25 requirements. ON 7/10/24, the facility installed an was determined that the facility failed to have five appropriate escutcheon plate for the fire (5) of five (5) private fire hydrants inspected sprinkler head in the physical therapy annually according to NFPA 25. b). it was room to ensure a smoke-resistant and determined that the facility failed to maintain the fire-rated ceiling. sprinkler system, by ensuring that the ceiling was smoke resistant and fire rated in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, Section 19.3.5.1, 2. All residents have the potential to be Section 4.6.12, Section 9.7, NFPA 13, 2010 affected by the same deficient practice. Edition, Section 6.2.7.1 and NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, Section 5.1, 5.2.2.1. 3. The facility Administrator (LNHA) inserviced the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) This deficient practice could affect 144 residents on the requirement for annual residing at the facility and was evidenced by the inspection of all private fire hydrants and following: on identifying missing escutcheon plates to ensure ceiling is smoke resistant and a) At approximately 11:30 AM, the surveyor fire rated. The Plant Operations Director reviewed all related documentation from the fire inspected all other sprinkler heads in the sprinkler vendor. The reports did not indicate any building to assure they had a proper annual inspection of the (5) five private fire escutcheon plate. The facility hydrants on the facility's property as required by Administrator (LNHA) and Plant NFPA 25. Operations Director (POD) reviewed and updated the facility's fire safety policy to include specific procedures for advanced and all indicated that the annual fire hydrant inspection requirement scheduling of the annual inspection of was not performed, and no further documentation private fire hydrants and, the inspection of was provided. properly fitted escutcheon plates. b). At 10:30 AM. the surveyor, 4. The POD and/or POD designee will observed that the fire sprinkler head in the monitor the corrective action by adding physical therapy room was missing the the private fire hydrants as a Life Safety escutcheon plate, leaving approximately a 1/2 Code inspection agenda item in the inch gap around the drop ceiling tile into the Quality Assurance and Performance space above. Improvement (QAPI) committee and,

Facility ID: NJ60705

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 Continued From page 4 K 353 inspect two common rooms and two all agreed that the resident rooms by rounding weekly for and three months to ensure fire sprinkler escutcheon plate was missing and a gap of approximately 1/2 inch was observed. heads have the appropriate escutcheon plate fitting. The inspections will be was informed of the findings at the recorded and reported monthly to the Life Safety Code conference on 7/09/24. QAPI committee who will monitor the monthly inspection results and determine NFPA 25 the need for continued monitoring after a NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) period of not less than three months. Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie K 374 8/15/24 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid bonded wood-core doors or of construction that resists fire for 20 minutes. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Doors are permitted to have fixed fire window assemblies per 8.5. Doors are self-closing or automatic-closing, do not require latching, and are not required to swing in the direction of egress travel. Door opening provides a minimum clear width of 32 inches for swinging or horizontal doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19.3.7.9 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation on 7/09/24, in the 1. The facility repaired the set of smoke presence of the U.S. FOIA barrier doors outside resident rooms 316 and 317 on 7/10/2024 by reattaching the wooden astrical properly to eliminate any), it was gaps to ensure they meet the required determined that the facility failed to maintain standards. smoke barrier doors to resist the transfer of smoke when completely closed for fire protection. 2. All residents have the potential to be

Facility ID: NJ60705

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315357	B. WING _			07/09/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/E	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009	·			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 374	This deficient practice was identified for one (1) of nine (9) smoke barrier door sets observed, and had the potential to affect 35 residents residing in the facility and was evidenced by the following: At 12:28 PM, the surveyor observed, that the set of smoke barrier doors in the blue wing outside resident rooms 316 and 317, when released from the electro-magnetic hold open device. The doors closed properly, but when the double doors met, a gap was observed approximately 1/4" to 1/2" due to the wooden astrical that was installed on the door. The wooden astrical was not attached to the lower section of the door, compromising the integrity of the smoke door requirements. The USE FOIA (D) (6) was informed of the findings during the Life Safety Code survey exit conference on 7/09/24. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e)		К3	affected by the same deficient 3. The and his team rece education on the revised smok inspection policy to ensure projunderstanding and implementa new inspection frequency. The Plant Operations Director (POE the facility's monthly smoke ba inspections by increasing the n inspections from once monthly monthly to assure smoke barrie are in compliance with NFPA 1 Edition, Section 19.3.7.6, 19.3. 19.3.7.9. 4. The POD and/or POD desig visually inspect all smoke doors monthly for compliance. Any non-conforming doors will be o immediately. The results of the inspections will be recorded an monthly to the Quality Assuran Performance Improvement (QA committee. The QAPI committe review the inspection results, ic trends or areas for improvemen make recommendations to ens ongoing compliance. This will of	eived e barrier per ation of the e facility D) revised rrier door number of to twice er doors 01, 2012 7.8, and gnee will s twice corrected ese d reported ce and API) ee will dentify any nt, and sure			
K 911 SS=D			K 9	a period of not less than three	months.	8/15/24		
	Chapter 6 Electrical S are not addressed by	Other section any NFPA 99 systems requirements that the provided K-Tags, but prmation, along with the						

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315357 B. WING 07/09/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE ALARIS HEALTH AT CEDAR GROVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 6 K 911 applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation on 7/09/24, in the 1. On 07/10/2024 the facility replaced the presence of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)), standard duplex wall outlet in the Physical U.S. FOIA (b) (6 Therapy room, where the Hydrocollator is and U.S. FOIA (b) (plugged in, with a Ground Fault Circuit it was Interrupter (GFCI) outlet. determined that the facility failed to ensure that one (1) of five (5) electrical outlets located next to 2. All residents have the potential to be a water source was equipped with a Ground Fault affected by the deficient practice. Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) protection as per NFPA 99. 3. The facility U.S. FOIA (b) (6)) and his staff have been instructed This deficient practice had the potential to affect by the Administrator on the code eight (8) of 144 residents residing in the facility requirements regarding GFCI outlets. and was evidenced by the following: Training sessions were conducted by the POD with maintenance personnel. The At 12:02 PM, the surveyor and the facility Plant Operations Director audited and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) observed in the Physical all electrical outlets in the building to Therapy room that a Hydrocollator was plugged assure that any located next to a water into a standard duplex wall outlet and not the source were properly equipped with GFCI required Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) protection. electrical outlet for wet locations. 4. The facility Plant Operations Director confirmed the finding at the time of (POD) will conduct inspections of GFCI The outlets next to water sources twice a observation. month for three months to ensure they are The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) was informed of the finding at the properly equipped with GFCI protective Life Safety Code exit conference on 7/09/24. outlets. The audit results will be recorded and reported monthly to the Quality NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (e) Assurance and Performance NFPA 99 Improvement (QAPI) committee. The QAPI committee will review the results, identify any trends or areas for improvement, and make recommendations to ensure ongoing

Facility ID: NJ60705

PRINTED: 10/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315357	B. WING _			07/	09/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTH AT CEDAR GRO	VE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 GROVE AVE CEDAR GROVE, NJ 07009					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 911	Continued From page	e 7	K	911	compliance. This will continue for a per of not less than three months.	riod			

			POST	-CERT	TFIC	ATION	N RE	VISIT RE	EPORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / C		MULTIPLE CON								DATE O	F REVISIT
315357	CATION NUMBER	Y1	A. Building 01 B. Wing	- MAIN BUII	_DING 0 ⁻	1				Y2	8/27/20	24 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY						STREET	Γ ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
ALARIS I	HEALTH AT CEI	DAR GRO	VE				110 GR	OVE AVE				
							CEDAR	GROVE, NJ 070	09			
program, corrected provision	to show those of	deficiencie uch correc	es previously rep	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-25 d. Each	67, Staten deficiency	nent of D should I	eficiencies and be fully identifie	I Plan of Cored using either	ent Amendments rection, that have er the regulation o of each requirem	r LSC	
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM				DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 10	D1		Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0324		08/15/2024	LSC	K0353			08/15/2024	LSC	K0374		08/15/2024
												<u> </u>
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0911		08/15/2024 -	LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			- ' -	LSC				•	LSC			· ·
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	-		- Completed	Reg.#	-			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
_			- Completed	_				Completed				Completed
LSC	-			LSC					LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			- · ·	LSC				-	LSC			· ·
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATUR	RE OF SU	RVEYOR	l .		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE					DATE	

7/9/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO